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RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS APPEAL OF
STEBBINS RESIDENCE

OVERVIEW

This appeal is troubling to refute; not because it is true but because it inconsistent, lacking in
facts and contradictory. Conclusions are drawn with no basis in fact. Many codes cited are
incomplete, out of context, out of date and in one case never adopted. Appellant’s arguments
serve only to confuse the issue and create as much uncertainty as possibie. Appellant has focused
on the below grade parking issue even though Appellant has admitted twice in public testimony
that it is irrelevant. Appellant has conveniently forgotten to mention that his large 3 story condo
complex has a very nice view which might be affected by this project.

Each of the following rebuttals are absolutely accurate and based on facts which are proven,
agreed on by staff, well vetted by staff and Planning Commission and which accurately reflect
the letter and intent of the appropriate codes or regulations.
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the numerous smoke screens propounded by Appellant which I must address as the Applicant,
but which have little or no relevance. This is a modest single family home with one deviation. As .
has been stated by others, I have followed all of the rules in every respect.’

COMMENT ON FEMA GUIDELINES

4

When the Applicant or the Appellant is talking about FEMA guidelines or technical bullitins it
is important to note that FEMA does not make regulations that bind the City. Rather, any '
regulations cited are guidelines for state and local officials to make their own local rules. The
City of San Diego has incorporated many of these guidelines for flood management into the
building code. The City code is at least and in some cases more stringent that FEMA
recommendations. Ultnnatcly, FEMA only requires that the city follows its own procedures. This
has been done to the letter in the case of the deviation granted on this project.-

1. PROJECT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH COUNCIL POLICY 600-14B

A. Appellant quotes only the first sentence of the poiicy and fails to cite or include the other 4
pages of that council policy in his analysis (Attachment 17). The policy document goes on to
enumerate the conditions under which a deviation is granted. Each finding for the project or
deviation under this policy has been made by staff and the Planning commission. This document
and various other city codes and fema guidelines have clear deviation procedures that outline the
conditions for a deviation; all of those have been followed.(see staff findings in staff report).

B. Appellant Watson himself has stated on the record that “the flood issue is absolutely

C |



02649

irrelevant” (planing commission testimony 2/8/07). He does not care about the underground
parking and has adopted this new position only after being unanimously defeated.

C. Throughout his appeal appellant refers to this little flood zone as a “flood plain of the San
Diego River”- it is not. This zone is a flood zone A. Zone A means that there isa 1 in 100
chance in any given year that a flood would occur and reach the base fload elevation.

This particular Zone is manmade as city records show. This area has a a very low risk of
flooding. Flood waters, if any would come from the overwhelming of the storm drain system, not
from the Ocean or The River as is commonly believed. Flooding would be slow, shallow and of
short duration. These are all characteristics enumerated in the fema guidelines governing
deviations. The flood possibility is statistical only; This area has not flooded to the base flood
elevation in recorded history.

(**A flood plain would imply alluvial flooding and this area does not include this characteristic;
it is surrounded on all sides by Flood Zone X. Flood Zone X means that there is a 1 in 500

-chance in any given vear that the area will flood. This Zone X would act as a barrier. It encircles
and prevents any other flood waters from affecting the project. Currently three are no federal,
state or local building guidelines that apply to a zone x 1n this context).
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IRRELEVANT.

The project was not rejected . It was sent back to applicant for redesign. This is 2 normal part of
any process. In addition, the project was redesigned in a major way afier intense research and
consultation with city staff. New information was obtained that had not been presented with the
first project draft. Again this is rather normal. Appellants’s use of applicant’s correspondence is
out of context. Specifically, city staff and Applicant were not focused at the time of the Iskandar
Jetter of the FEMA deviation regs.

In addition, applicant worked closely with staff and significantly scaled back the bulk and scale
of the building and added articulation in accordance with city guidelines and the OBPP.
Appeliant therefore, is citing a letter that is out of date and irrelevant as to the current design.

3. APPELLANT MISSTATES FEMA GUIDELINES;

A. The words “strictly prohibits™ do not appear in any regulation. These words were uttered by a
junior fema emplovee (Blackburn) who has not spoken to city staff has not viewed any aspect of
the project and whose only source of info was a few sentence inquiry from appeliant.

Michael Hornick is Blackburn’s superior at Fema (DHS). He was provided all regulations and
schematics and proposed findings concerning the project. Afier reviewing the project and
discussing the project with the city engineer, Mr. Hornick stated that “I am confident that city
staff is pursuing the correct course of action with regard to your own variance procedures.”
(Email 4/12/07-See attacment18). ‘

44 CFR 60.3 states “The administrator does not set forth absojute criteria for granting
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vanances..” Also, “A community may propose flood plain management measures which adopt
standards for flood proofed residential basements.”(60.6(b)(2)€). (See attachment 19 for full

text.)

B. Fema recognizes that all flood zones are not created equal and has provided flexibility to the
community. These regulations set forth specific criteria and characteristics that a project must
have to meet the deviation requirements. This project meets each of these requirements*;

1. The lot 1s iess than ¥ acre '

2. The potential flooding is of low velocity, long warning times and short duration

3. Flood velocities are 5 feet per second or less

. Flood depths are less than 5 feet.

5. As stated above all of the other findings have been met.(see staff findirigs and owner’s
supplemental info in this packet). .

6. The fiood proofing measures have been well vetted to the city engineer and Planning
commission in two separate hearings. : :

(*thisis a summary please read 44¢fr60.6 in its enurety)

I~

Thc fema guidelines are clear deviations are allowed. Otherwise why would Appellants spend
so much time in his next section trying to show the deviation is unjustified?
Appellant argues that the city could be expelled from the NFIP programn. Again, this is out of
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éonsequences Appellant likes to use words like “violation” when no violation exists.

4. THE PROJECT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE OCEAN BEACH PRECISE
PLAN;

A. Appellant states that residence violates precise plan. He asserts that a 1750 sq. foot residence
can be built without parking bejow grade. This is incorrect. SDMC S. 11.0234(b)(6) states that
“Gross floor area includes on or above grade parking”™ Therefore, any parking area must be
deducted from allowable square footage. It is a matter of public record. Staff agrees.

Appellant completely MISSTATES the law. His conclusion that staff and applicant mislead the
public is disingenuous. If Applicant could build an above ground garage and not lose any
habitable square feet, he would do so. Appellant’s argument is pure fabrication. Even if
Applicant could devote ground floor to parking the result would be an unartlcuiated block style
building that would be mcon51stent with the community plan.

B. The Appellant is incorrect about the visual impacts. All 3 foot public view corridors are
preserved. The building is stepped back from one to two to three stories. No public views would
be blocked from elevated areas because there are no elevated public views. In fact, Appellant
fails to point out that be lives in a 3 story monolithic block condo complex across the street with
a magnificent private view.(Interestingly, Appellant’s building probably could not be built today
because of setbacks and inadequate flood proofing) With 4 foot setbacks, Appellant’s building
blocks the sunlight from several properties behind his. The Stebbins residence is 95 feet away
from the nearest structure (other than the neighbors on the project side of the strest- all of
whom favor the project.
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“The Community plan contains policies to renovate properties that are substandard and
dilapidated. And this represents one of many on that whole block. The development is consistent
with small scale development in the general neighborhood and when we look at the
neighborhood we are looking at the area that includes the noticed area not just one side of the
block. There are two and three story structures immediately across from this one. Also, the block
to the immediate east appears to have been transitioned from mostly smaller scale to mostly two
and three story structures as well... we think that the project is appropriate in terms of bulk and
scale, they are only adding approximately five hundred square feet to the project going from 1250
to 1750 and we think they have done an excellent job of breaking down what bulk and scale there
was with the original proposal.” Tony Kempton, senior planner Planning commission gearing
2/8/07 ***( Appellants complains about visual impact and quotes Mr. Kempion in regards to a
previous design .The project was redesigned and resubmitted in 2005). .

6. APPELLANT’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING ARGUMENT IS IRRELEVANT AS THIS
IS ONE STRUCTURE LESS THAN 3 UNITS AND THEREFORE EXEMPT

Still, Ocean Beach area rents are well above the median. No “affordable™ housing presenﬂy
_exists on this block please see staff report.
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Appellant calls the geotechnical report new information, even though he correctly cites the date
of the report as 8/5/05. This information was in fact considered as part of the MND and
considered insignificant. Updated answers were provided to city staff in the normal course of

business and are part of the record.

B. Applicant is willing to go on record as agreeing to correct aﬁy minor problems associated with
dewatering. Applicant’s contractor believes dewatenng may not be necessary depending on the
time of yeaz and other factors.

Please remember all of the neighbors on Applicant’s side of the street that could potentially be
affected have provided letters of support{Attachments 21 a-f). According to the report, damage if
any, is speculative and would be minor...even appellant does not dispute this. Nevertheless,
Appellant leaps to the unsupportable conclusion that this is cause for denial

8. APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS THAT FEMA VARIANCE IS UNWARRANTED IS
CONTRADICTORY; :

Appellant contradicts himself when he states that a fema variance is unwarranted. Earlier,
Appellant stated (incorrectly) that underground parking was “strictly prohibited” Now, Appellant’
goes to great lengths to say the deviaiion is unsupported. There cannot be a deviation procedure
for a prohibited act. Furthermore, as quoted above, appellant stated that the underground parking
was “irrelevant”. Appellant again misstates the ob precise plan and the building code. And -~
claims that above ground parking would not diminish the total allowable space.
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The building code is explicit for this property; all parking areas (in this case-2 spaces) must be
deducted from floor area ratio calculations (SDMC S. 11.0234(b)(6). Appellant’s claim that ciry
staff and applicant have made false claims or that staff does not understand or has misrepresented
the building code and should interpret it differently is spurious and false. Appellant again quotes
statements from staff that apply to a prior design which are again irrelevant.

B. Appellants claims that the hardship standard has not been met; This erroneous conclusion is
based this on Appellant’s claim that a 1750 sq foot house can in fact be built with above ground
parking, we know this to be false. Without a deviation for the parking applicant would need to
build a 1250 square foot house which would make no sense and as one commissioner pointed out
~ create a block style unaruculated structure which I am quite certain appellant would like even

less.

In addition, it is economically unfeasiblie to tear down a 1250 sq. foot residential structure on the
beach only to replace it with another. Even though this is to be my home, the finished product
given the costs of construction must justify the expenditure. This is a prime site and the only
justifiable way to build and therefore improve the neighborhood is to go up. Appellant cites no
facts to support his conclusion that there is no hardship-he merely concludes. Appellant does not
provide any suggestions about any other viable design. '

C. Appellant cites possible (60)(a)(3ii) ) “nuisances”..... nuisances are permanent characteristics
that might be created after the project is completed not during construction. No one..including the -
appellant has provided supporting facts citing a nuisance after the project is completed.

All of applicants comments about pubhc safety are conclusory and do not provide facts or proof.

- This is yet another set of “red herrings.”

D. Appellant’s comments about flood insurance are irrelevant because that is a private matter.
" However, | have obtained a quote based on preliminary designs of $3000 per year and that is
expected to decline to about $8-900 once the flood proofing schematics and final engineering
certification are done. I pay $750 per year at this time.

9, DEVIATION IS THE MINIMUM NECESSARY;

Appe]lant claims that this deviation is not the minimum necessary; appeliant does not cite any
viable alternatives and those he does cite are based on appellant misrepresenting the building
code as stated above. He again falsely states that I can build a 1750 8g. Foot house with above

- ground parking. (If trug I would be happy to redesign).

-The house as designed has exactly 1750 sq. feet of living space. This is a moderate house by any
measure, It only adds 500 sq. Feet to the existing structure. no living space will exist below

grade.

10. APPELLANT MISSTATES FLOOD DEPTH CRITERIA;

R !“. . o o o ISR !
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A_ Appellant claims that flood depth would be ioo great (fema guideiines, (44cfr 60.3) suggest
no more than 3 foot maximum flood depth for a deviation). Appellant has his math wrong..Here,
the base flood elevaiion is 9.6 feet. The grade at the property is 7.8 feet .. therefore, the mean
flood depth in a 100 vear flood is 1.8 feet...well below the suggested 3 foot guideline. It is a
simple matter of math. The Base fiood elevation was established by the FIRM and city records.
Engineering staff has concluded that there is no danger to any sufrounding property due to the

fiood proofing.

B. Appellant suggests that there might be tidal fiooding yet presents no evidence. Staff has stated
that there is no tidal flooding. The site is flat and staff has concluded that there will be no adverse
affect on the fiood zone. Fema flood maps show that this flood zone is surrounded on all sides by
a flood zone x (500year flood) Therefore, Appellant’s comments are misleading and have no
basis in fact. Of course coastal commission has reviewed the project and is not requiring wave
runup studies because there is no tidal flooding.

11. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF ANY POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE;

Dewatering is a common construction technigue and does not create any environmental issues.

A r:—.allor\‘r imniiag gome environmenial damsaoe (0 ne1ehbOTING hnn’\r—-r‘*m\ in the flond sone but
does not cite a.ny evidence of any potenua.l environmental damage and makes only vague
generalized complaints. Appellant again calls this a flood plain; it is not. There is a big
difference; a man made flood zone is not a natural resource. Staff has stated that there are no

environmental impacts to the flood zone.

This site is already developed and is not a natural resource. There are no environmentally
sensitive Jands for it o affect. Aud Appeliant does not cite any potential damage of any
significance. Appellant’s conclusions are overly general and amount to no more than non- expert
opinion about dire consequences which are unsupported by any factual proof.

13. RETAINING WALLS ARE NOT NEEDED;

Appellant suggests the driveway be classified as a shoreline protective device...There is no
authority for this statement especially as it applies to this project which separated from the
shoreline by a massive(several acres) parking lot and a flood zone X,

The sides of a drjveyay over 100 yards away from the beach and ssparated from the beach by g
3 story strucfure and 8 par}qng lot cﬁnnm be g shorehne prmecpon devies. Coastal Cqmrmssmn

has WNW?"H CWW?W% wells ang fDPPd no {espos. This is yef Qﬂoﬂwr SU|qus argpmen,
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13. THERE IS NO EV[DENCE THAT PROJECT 1S IN ANY WAY DETRIMENT AL TO
PUBLIC HEALTH;

A. Appellant argues that the project would be detrimental to public health...but does not state
how...Appellant provides no specifics other than some out of context fema regs. Appellant again
refuses to cite the deviation regulations so his arguments are merit iess. Appellant calls
everything a violation when we are dealing with a deviation.. Rebuttal to such conclusory

argument is UNNECESSAry.

B. Appellant inaccurately quotes neighbor and project supporter Byrorn Meadows who stated ©
some water entered my house 2 feet'and wet my carpet™(please replay the tape) Appellant -says
the water was 2-3 feet deep and that Byron lost everything. This is again untrue. (This was during
the 82-83 El Nino season). Even if it were true, flood proofing measures would increase safety
not decrease safety; That same flood would have caused no damage.

C. Appellant provided a nice picture of this same event in §2-83 which actually proves the point
the flooding was at grade only and may have lapped at the end structures on the block....this flood
level is 1.8 below bfe, 2.8 below my flood proofing measures and this was the sscond worst
storm is OB history. The worst storm occurred 2 years ago and the streets and parking lot did not
even flood possibly due to recent storm drain work..this would of course be the predicted result.

It would take far worse storms to even come close to overwhelming my flood proofing
measures. Appellant once again fails to show how my house can be a detriment to public safety.
Ironically the building where Appellant lives would suffer far greater damage than my house
since it is at grade and not flood proofed in the least.

14. THE SITE IS SUITABLE;

A. Appeliant again suggests that an alternative to the current building would be above grade
parking but again does not understand the floor area ratio limitations. The city is not required to
propose alternatives to the homeowner. The site is already developed and the foatprint does not
really change..there is no impact to environmentally sensitive lands so the site is suitable..

B. Appeliant states that the deviation is based on fema technical bulletin 3-93 and that this is
misleading because the document generally covers nop-residential structures.

Nothing in this document is restrictive, it 1s merely a technical opinion. To suggest that this
somehow limits what one can do with a residence is a tortured and cynical piece of reasoning
that barely justifies rebuttal.

Still, that bulletin is merely a flood proofing guideline and it was cited for technical reasons.
Actually the laws of physics do not differentiate between residences and business. Moreover, The
city engineer will have to sign off on the final constructions documents and applicants design
must be certified reasonable safe from flooding by an engineer. This is another red herring

argument.
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C. Appellant states that the public was misled because the full title of the ferna 3-93 bulletin was
not cited..this is disingenuous nitpicking as the document is freely available on the internet. Even
so, it is the Appellant who is misleading the public as he refuses to acknowledge that deviations

for underground parking are allowed.
15. NEW INFORMATION IS NOT NEW;

Appellant stapled a sheet labeled “new information™ to his appeal. It states that ¢d coastal
overlay prohibits my proposal; THIS IS FALSE -THE SECTION APPELLANT REFERS TO
WAS NEVER ADOPTED The section cited (Appendix B of the OBPP) is a mockup of an
overlay zone was never and has no legal effect....If one tries to follow the cut and paste gibberish
in this argument it implies that any structure built afier 1980 would be illegal. There is no
regulation prohibiting the building of a house on my lot. Appellant’s suggestion would be that no
house of any kind could be built. Essentially, Appellant neglects to apply the permissive
exceptions and augmentations and revisions in any part of any code he has cited. Appellant
simply refuses to attach or cite any sections that do not favor his position. Any honest review of
the current coastal regulations shows this to be another tortured and out of sync analysis of the

code.

21. PROJECT HAS NO CITY WIDE SIGNIFICANCE;

Appellant suggests there is city wide significance to my project. This is not wue. First, Ocean
Beach is the only zip code in the county that has such a restrictive F.ALR. (.70) coupled with this
zoning(rm2-4). Add to that the small lot, flood criteria and the view potential needed to make a
project like this economically feasible and the likelihood of this deviation occurring again on any
other block in the county is tny-if not impossible. This block is a subset of a subset of a subset.

Appsliant has raised fear of “mass™ development vet does not provide any facts which support
this conclusion. Even so, the zoning, F.A.R. and community plan changes that would be
necessary to significantly change the character of this neighborhood are not even on anyone’s
drawing board. Currently, evervone on the block parks illegally in their setback. lf'anything
Applicants house will create less density and legal parking on his lot for the first time in 40 years.

22. THERE ARE NO DEFICIENCIES IN THE MND;

Appellant claims an there is an“omission™ to potential {minor) damages to adjacent residences
and that this is significant This report has been in the record for aimost two years. Furthermore,
every adjacent property owner has stated in writing that they approve of the project. The ’
applicant claims that if 6 more owners build on the biock this could create a walling off effect.

Appellant provides no evidence of how this would come about other than vague statements.

The statements and desires of any other owners regarding the future development of their
respective properties though sincere are speculative. Of course, any project going forward would
be required to observe the 3 foot public visual corridors between properties even though this area
is not designated for public views. There would be no “walling off effect” as the street is open to -
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the pa@‘?@i@ 512&3 area of beach on each side and because the street in front is very wide and
there will be absolutely no effect on the public view and there is no elevated public view nearby.

" Therefore, there could be no waﬂmc off effect.

B. Appellant has presented NQO evidence of a cumulative impact. Appellant has presented no
evidence that 6 houses built on this same block would have ANY impact. “In the absence of
specific factual foundation in the record, dire predictions by nonexperts regarding the
consequences of a project do not constitute substantial evidence”. (Bankers Hill v. City of San

Diego) 2006 Cal. APP Lexis 684.

CONCLUSION

There are no “violations™ of fema regulations in this project. The propesed deviation meets all of
the criteria set out by the city and fema, The project has been vetted by over 400 hours of staff
time and two planing commission hearing’s it was enthusiastically approved. Appellant likes to
call each and every aspect of the project a “violation”but provides no proof or specific evidence.
Appellant MISSTATES or misinterprets the building regulations. Appellant quotes laws that
were not adopted Appellant acknowiedges that a d°v1at10n procedure exists and then flip- ﬂops
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comrad:ctory a.nd circular.

This Appeal is disturbing. The Appellants technique of manipulating the data and the facts to
serve his own agenda is a waste of the Council’s time. Appellant has presented not one new or
different piece of information that would justify his appeal. Furthermore, Appellant lives across
the street in a condo complex on the third floor and enjoys a very nice ocean view. This is a fact
~ of significance. Ironically Appellant’s view will not be significantly impaired As the first floor of
Applicant’s house is 95 feet away. Neither Appellant had the courtesy to show up to the planning
board hearings though one Aq:ypella.nt has waged a misleading email campaign. When Appellant
lost in front of the planning commission Appellant ran to the planning board withous noufvmg
Appeliant in an attempt to get support for an appeal; they failed

There is no great public controversy over this project; in fact there is just as much, if not more
support for it. There is unanimous support from all the property owners on the block. Most
importantly the applicant has followed the rules. The appellant does not. There are no violations
of the code or any of fema regulation. Everything including the deviation has been done by the
book. The project as reviewed by the plannmcr commission 6‘1’1_]0}’3 thelr upanimous support and

the support of city staﬁ'
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AND TALKING POINTS FROM APPLICANT
5166 W. POINT LOMA BLVD, STEBBINS RESIDENCE

As requested I have provided you with technical information regarding the flood prooﬁng
of the below grade parking area for my home. Please consider the following;

THE DESIGN 1S SAFE -

1. ALL HABITABLE SPACE WILL BE ABOVE FLOOD ELEVATION PER FEMA
REGULATIONS. THE ONLY AREA BELOW BFE WILL BE THE PARKING AREA
AND THIS WILL BE DRY FLOOD PROOFED. THE DEVIATION REQUESTED IS
FOR UNDERGROUND PARKING ONLY. THE REST OF THE PROJECT AND ALL
HABITABLE AREAS FOLLOW THE BUILDING CODE PRECISELY.

2. CONSEQUENTLY, ALL HABITABLE AREAS OF MY HOUSE WILL BE 2.5 FEET
ABOVE CURRENT GRADE. ALL OTHER PROPERTIES IN THIS ZONE ARE

INCLUDING MINE ARE CONSTRUCTED AT A MAXIMUM ONE FOOT ABOVE
GRADE (1 SFEET BELOW FLOOD) OR AT GRADE TRONICATIV THIS MEANS
T

ax
- - Lt

HE ONLY PROPERTY IN

MY HOUSE WILL BE THE ZONE’S SAFEST AND
'COMPLIANCE WITH FEMA GUIDLINES.

3. THIS FLOOD ZONE IS A MINOR FLOOD ZONE. PLEASE DO NOT BE
DISTRACTED BY THE PROXIMITY TO THE BEACH. THE OCEAN HAS NOTHING
TO DO WITH THE FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION. THE SITE IS 450 FEET AWAY
FROM THE SAND AND ANOTHER 100 YARDS TO THE WATER. THERE IS NO
CURRENT DOCUMENTED RISK FROM COASTAL FLOODING. IT IS SEPARATED
FROM THE SAN DIEGO RIVER BY A ZONE X,

4. THIS FLOOD ZONE EXISTS ONLY BECAUSE THE CITY STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM IS POTENTIALLY INADEQUATE. THERE IS NO DISPUTE ABOUT THIS
FACT. FLOODING (IF ANY) IN A 100 YEAR EVENT WOULD BE SLOW, SHALLOW
AND LOW VELOCITY-EASILY HANDLED BY MY ENGINEERING. A FLOOD OF
THIS TYPE HAS NOT OCCURRED IN THIS ZONE IN RECORDED HISTORY.

5. DUE TO RECENT STORM DRAIN WORK THE ABOVE MAY NO LONGER BE A
POTENTIAL PROBLEM ALTHOUGH THIS HAS NOT BEEN STUDIED.

6. SINCE THE PROBLEM (THE FLOOD ZONE) WAS CREATED BY THE CITY THIS
DEVIATION IS FAIR TO THE APPLICANT AND COSTS THE CITY NOTHING.
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7. THIS AREA IS BLIGHTED-EVEN THOSE LUKEWARM ABOUT THE PROJECT
HAVE AGREED ON THIS POINT. OB PLANNING BCOARD DID NOT ORJECT TO
THE UNDERGROUND ASPECT OF THIS PROJECT.

8. COMMERCIAL UNDERGROUND PARKING IS UBIQUITOUS EVEN IN
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NGO DEVIATION IS REQUIRED. THE
CONVENTION CENTER PARKING IS BELOW SEA LEVEL.

THE PROJECT IS A BIT UNUSUAL BUT THE TECHNOLOGY IS PROVEN

1. THE SITE IS A SMALL LOT WITH AN FAR OF ,70; THE PENINSULA PLANNING
DISTRICT IS THE ONLY AREA IN SAN.DIEGO COUNTY WITH A SMALL F.A.R.
FOR THIS ZONING. ALL OTHER RM2-4 PROPERTIES IN THE COUNTY HAVE
LARGER F.A.R. THE SAME IS ESPECIALLY TRUE IN PACIFIC BEACH AND MOST
ANALOGOUS AREAS UP THE SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA COAST.

2. OWNERS IN THESE OTHER AREAS HAVE THE ABILITY TO BUILD ABOVE
GRADE PARKING. I DO NOT. THIS IS WHY THE COMMISSION HAS NOT YET
SEEN A PROJECT OF THIS TYPE. MY SITE IS IN THE ZONE A WHICH FURTHER
EXPLAINS WHY IT HAS NOT BEEN DONE. ESSENTIALLY MY LOT IS A SUBSET
OF A SUBSET OF A SUBSET.

3. EVEN IF THE F.A.R WAS MAGICALLY INCREASED, THIS PROJECT WITH AN
ABOVE GROUND GARAGE WOULD PRESENT SIGNIFICANT BUILD AND SCALE
ISSUES, UNDERGROUND PARKING ALLOWS A MORE ELEGANT ARTICULLATED
DESIGN FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD. '

4. IT IS MORE EXPENSIVE TO BUILD AN UNDERGROUND BASEMENT,
ESPECIALLY IN SAND AND A NARROW SETBACK/LOT LINE. THEREFORE
ONLY PROPERTIES WITH VIEW POTENTIAL WOULD BE ECONOMICALLY
VIABLE. THIS FURTBER EXPLAINS THE LACK OF SIMILAR PROJECTS TO

DATE.
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3. FEMA REGULATIONS ARE TAILORED ALMOST SPECIFICALLY FOR MY LOT;
THE REGULATIONS THAT ALLOW THE DEVIATION SPECIFY A LOT OF LESS
THAN % ACRE IN A DEVELOPED ARE A BEING THE ONLY CANDIDATE FOR
THIS DEVIATION. MY LOT QUALIFIES. THE FLOOD ZONE SHOULD BE
SHALLOW, LOW VELOCITY WITH LONG WARNING TIMES; MY LOT
QUALIFIES -IF THERE WAS EVER A GOOD CANDIDATE FOR UNDERGRGUND

PARKING, MY PROJECT IS IT!

6. SAN DIEGO IS A DRY CLIMATE. THE FLOOD PROOFING MEASURES I
PROPOSE ARE UBIQUITOUS IN OTHER AREAS OF THE COUNTY. THEY MAY BE
UNFAMILIAR TO US BECAUSE WE ENJOY A PRETTY MILD CLIMATE,
NEVERTHELESS THE DRY PROOFING OF BASEMENTS AND FLOOD BARRIER
TECHNOLOGY IS VENERABLE. SOME OF THE PRINCIPLE ARE CENTURIES

OLD.

CONCLUSION

Sometimes the more one focpses on 2 problem the larger it seems, I am reguestina 2
deviafion for underground parking oniy. Ali other aspects of this project precisely meet the
code. Residential underground parking is not common because of the factors I have
outlined above. Please keep in mind that many areas of San Diego flood each year. Many of
these areas are not in designated flood zones. Yet, my area has not fiooded. Siill, I have
provided a fiood proof solution that should will make my property safer than every
property in the area-and most properties in any San Diego Coastal Zone. I am doing this at
my expense even though the problem was created by poor storm drain management.

I am the first in Ocean Beach to do this in a residential zone. This is done all the time in °
commercial zopes without a deviation required. Being first does not mean it’s a bad
idea...It just means I am first. Nevertheless, due to the economics of the beach and the very
few properties with characteristics like mine, this will not be a major development trend
and will result in no more than a handful of similar projects.

Respectfully Submitted,

i
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IAM:..S SCOTT FLEMING, AlA
{iITONEEROOK STUDIO, INC ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING

I'EBRUARY 17,2007

| alfa |skandar
trojest Marager
12ty of 5an Diego development Se.rvnces
. 222 st Ave
{an Diego, CA 92101

].e Stebbins Residence
DP
I loodproofing

| Year Ms. lskandars

‘We have reviewed the fiood proofing criteria for the basement parking garage zs requested by the members of the
! tanhing Commission on February 8, 2007. Along with additioml infermation Mr. Stebbins has put rogetherwe have
\ reated additional exhibits showing the propoused flood proofing details and gate scructures in schematic form,

.\s indicated in the exhibles, The basement walls will be construeted of 12" concrete walls and 3 min. 18" thick concrate siab

t por., The walls and fioor will be structurally designed co resist any future hydrostatic as well as buoyancy forces gensrared

|y possible finod water that may accumuiate 2t the site, The resiszant forces will be engineered per FEMA technical bullecn
i-33, and NFIP rN;ﬁsnaJ Flood Insurance Program) recommendations, 2 well as mkqu inte consideration any hmpact

= A-!.. - -‘ L-.- “ ]
= kazormans waile and reminine walls at the s aluumz arrveway , 2z wail 2e the siah

13ICEs sﬁﬁﬂa uwu w} nn;n- g w—— i !

lLielow will ben entirely mcerpmofed!ﬁoodpmoied unllizing a “Tremce” wwater praof Ing system so that no moistire/water
‘nay penetrate ineo the basement The Waterproofing will be protected from damage by baclkdili protecton material, and 2

- - vater drainage grid systam will be utllized on the sidewalls and undershb to direct any built up moisture o 2 sump systemn
- hat will direct water out and away from the soructure. The structure will be completaty ﬂoodproofed to one foot above

“he 9.6 finod level ajevation.

ks the exhibles show, a "FLOODWALL” or "FLOODGATE” protection system will be utllized ac the entry to the parking
_mrage driveway to prohibic any floodwater from entering the tasement. As the enclosaed lrerature shows, these systems

ave been udiized in numerous iocations and types of instaliatons throughout the country in flood prane ares. and we

zve confidence thar this system will be more than adaquate o provide protection to Mr, Stebbins’ residence in the rare

Oyecurance It may'be needed.

Hilities {electrical exc.) will be protected by placing the main panals and survices above the 2.6 flood level, Sewer discarge
Apes will be equipped with backfiow prevencion devices.
Jur office will be providing design and engineering for che proje&; along with the assistance of Mr, de Bamadinis |, cur

tructural engineering constitant, Chriszmin Viheeler Engineering, geatechnizal consutzant, and Sunshine Supply Corpotation,
sur waterproofing consuleant ¢o 2ssure that both the strusture and ﬁpodarooﬁng will be providing Mr. Stebbins with

ssurance that his home will be adaguately protecred. -

2240 SHELTER ISLAND DRIVE, SUITE 209 SaN DIEGO, CALiFORNlA821 06
(819)523-0862 (B192)224-3290
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Febmunry 19, 2007

Diavid Stebbins CWE 20403 14.3

4948 Valtaire Stwrect, Suire 1A

San Diego. California ¢2107

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF SCHEMATIC FLOOD PROOFING DESIGN, PROPOSED
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, 3166 WEST POINT LOMA
BOULEVARD, SAN DIEGQ, CALIFORNIA

EEFERENCES: 1).chort of Preliminssy Geotechmical Investgnrtion, Propossd Single-Family Residence,
3166 Wes: Point Loms Boulevard, California, prepored by Cioristian Wheeler Enpineering,
CWE Report No, 2040314.1, dated Junc 14, 2004. '

2) Response o 2 Geotechnical Review of Dc"uments Proposed Single-.Famﬁy
F.ﬁsifi::‘:cs, 516’{‘ West ID" sar Doemn BCLI-':'-‘SI& San AAACET, Californd v wcuuw:f By i, }'ﬁ_ish_—jf;

Wheeler Bngineering, CWE Report No. 20403142, dated August §, 2005,

3) Schemariz Flood Proofing Design (Dry FioodProofing), Besement Garage, Stebbins
Blesidence, prepares by james Scott Fleming, ALA, awred Fcbman' 14, 2007.

4) User’s Guide 1o Technical Bulietins, lncmdmg Ky Wozd/ Subjest Indsy, Technical
Bulletin Guids-01, prepared by Federal Emergency Mmag-m::m Agency, FIA-TB-0. dated
IMay 2001,

Dnar Mz Stebhing:

in agcordznece with the sequest of Me. James Scou Fleming, AIA of Stonebrook Swdis, Inc, we have
prepared s letrer to provide peotechnical comment on the above referenced flond proofing design for the
subject residezce. Based on our revizw of the referenced fiood proofing schematiz and the facrs that, as
presented on page 5 of the City Swaff Report No. PC-07-D10 for the mectng of the Pianning Commission,
Agenaa of February §, 2007, the proposed fiood provfing of the structure will need to satsfy the
requirements preseated in FEMA’s Technical Bulletin 3-93 and chat r=2isccmd- citvil enginess or architest
will peed to cerrify that the reguirements put forth in Technical Bulletin 3-93 have been mot Drior to
vccupaucy of the residence, it is our professional opinion that the proposed flood proofing concept can e

successfully incarporated into the construction of the proposed singie-family residence.

©92% Mereury Street + San Dicgoe, CA $2111 + B3B.4d956.9760 &« FAX B858-406-9758

Iy

g1
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(i:\'ﬁ_‘i%ﬁ | February 19, 2007 Page No. 2
1 k:- b .

- 1 vou have any questons regarding this lerres, please do not hesitre to conracs this office. Chastan
Wheeler Engincering apptreciates this opportunity of providing professional services for vou for the subject

nroject

Respectfully submirted.
CHRISTIAN WHEELER ENGINEERING

ﬁ%gﬂé VRS

Charles H. Christian, GE 215 . - ' David K. Russell, CEG 2215

CHCIDRR

e (6) Submiteed
(1) vin fax (619) 2230174
(1) vin dovidsrebbin@eow net

/4
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FLOOD BARRIER DIAGRAMS
AND SCHEMATICS
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WALLS TO BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND » ’ CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS

SURCHARGE OF FLOOD WATER(FLOOD LOADS) LIVING AREA
PER 1BC AND NFPA(2003), AND SEI/ASCE-7 ’ WATERPROOFING PROTECTION

(MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILIDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES)
AND FEMA BULLETIN 3-33A8 TO HYDROSTATIC AND BUDYANCY RESISTING

DESIGN

BUILIMNG WALLS

1,992V

t ' + FLOOR STRUCTURE MAX FLOOD ELEVATION 9.6

= — = ¥

DISCHARGE 10 STROM DRAIN SYSTEM WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTION

GRADE
DRAIN BOARD-DIRECT WATER TO SUMP

BASEMENT GARAGE
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/
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I - —-——

| WATERPM(I(]-FING -

GRID TYPE DRAINAGE

UNDER SLAB 70O SUMg DRAIN SUMP- DISCAHRGE WITH PUMP T4 STORMDRAIN SYSTEM

STEBBINS RESIDENCE
SCHEMATIC FLOOD PHOOF]NG DESIGN (DRY FLOODPROOFING)
BASEMENT GARAGE '

EXHIBIT 1-C
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PAN AND DRAIN LAYOUT

SCALE 1/27=1"-0"

—FHoouBreak

m
Revolutionary Flood Control

Avtemulic Floodyuoles - no peeple, no powerd

CUSTOMER NAME WITHHELD
24'_.0" x 6[‘_2"
VEHICULAR GATE ####

FLOODBREAK SERIAL # ###4

SCALE: AS NOTED PAN PLAN LAYOUT AND SECTION
DRAWN BY: cw DATE: K 03-28-05
RE: ADDENDUM /7 SHEET: 7OF7
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Floodbreak is a flood barrier that auto-
matically rises in times of flooding to
protect your property. It can be placed in
front of any opening and be designed for
any flood water level.

Floodbreak resembles a hinged box that

is recessead into the ground in front of

the opening. Because it is recessed, it

lays completely flat to the surrounding
area, allowing unrestricted access at all
times. It has been engineered for extreme
loads. Example: Floodbreak is able to with-
stand the weight of a fully loaded truck
driving over it)The top of the barrier can
be covered with almost any finish mat
rial, making it blend in with the
surrounding areas.

The greatest attribute of this product is
that the flood water makes it work.
There is no human or electrical

input nesdad for this system to operate.
tts operation is very simple.

The recessad box is attached to the local
storm drainage system, which aliows
normal rain accumulation to simply drain
away. When the storm drain systems
have filled up, the box can no longer
drain and water starts to accumulate.

As the water rises in the box, the buoy-
ancy of the lid starts to lift the barrier,
Rubber flanges on the sides and at the
hinge prevent water from passing
around the barrier. The barrier will rise
with the water and wili lower as the water
recedes.

=

=




FLOOD BARRIER PROJECT LIST



CFI@GQ Barref spoor in 2Eiv bl /=D )

Unlimited Applications, Inc

7077 Southwest 46th Street ¢ Miami o Florida ¢ 33133
Phone (305) 663-9333 ¢ C.C. 93BS00433 e Fax (305) 663-0603

UA PROJECT LIST

www floodbarrier.com

Here is a list of some of our flood barrier projects completed {over § 5,000.00}. If you need a complete list of all
our project, please let me know. You will notice that our this list shows a mix of new construction and

retrofitts. Most of the contractors listed are well know and established.

Project:  Williams & Sonoma
Address: 1035 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Fisher Deveiopment
1485 Bayshore Drive
San Francisca, Caifornia

Project: Portofino Retail Space
Address: 500 South Pointe Drive
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Contractor: Fisher Development
1485 Bayshore Drive
San Francisco, Caifornia

Project: BeBe Ciothes
Address: 1025 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Groden Stamp Construction
85 N.W. 168th Street
N. Miami Beach, Florida

Project: Eastview Hotal
Address: 1518 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Groden Stamp Construction
85 N.W. 168th Street
N. Miami Beach, Florida

Project: Portofino Office Center
Address: 404 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach, Fiorida

Contfactor. Miller Soiomon Construction
84941 N.W. 17th Strest
N. Miami, Florida

Project:  Potiery Bam
Address: 1045 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Fisher Development
1485 Bayshore Drive
San Francisco, California

Project: Quittner Building
Address: 53Z-543 Lincoin Road

Mizmi Beach, Fiorida

Contractor: Groden Stamp Construction
65 N.W. 168th Street
N. Miami Beach, Flornids

Project: Polo Sport
Address: 740 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

‘Contractor: Groden Stamp Construction

65 N.W. 168th Street
N. Miami Beach, Fiorida

Project:  Club Monaco Clothisrs
Address: 624 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Groden Stamp Construction

65 N.W. 168th Strest
N. Miami Beach, Florida

Project; 711 Retail Spacse
Address: 711 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Ragosa Engingring
45 N.W. 36 Street
Miami, Fionda


http://www.fioodbarri8r.com
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721 Collins Avenue
Mtiami Beach, Florida

wontractor: Spectrum Builders
1231 S.W. 132 Court
Miami, Florida

Project:  Stanley Meyers Clinic
Address: 1221 71st Street
Miami Beach, Fiorida

Contractor: Pino-Fonticiefta Construction
1140 W. Flagler Avenug
iiami, Flonda

Project: Ballet Vallet Parking & Shops
Address: 700 Block Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Goldman Properties
804 Ocean Drive
Miarni Beach, Florida

Project:  Alton Road Reiaii Cemer
Address: 1570 Alton Road
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Art-Construction Company
. 3489 Greco Avenue
Coral Gabies, Fioridz

Project: West Avenue Parking Garage
Address: 1000 West Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Whiting Turner Construction
1000 Corporate Drive
Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Project: Biscayne Village
Address: 1901 Biscayne Bivd.
Miami, Florida

Contractor Chase Construction
8491 N.W. 17th Strest
Miami, Florida

Project:  Bayshore Golfcourse
Address: 2500 Bayshore Drive
Miamni Beach, Florida

Contractor: Tran Construction
505 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Flordia

Project: Nathan Rainer Buiiding
Address: 1026-36 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: DA Construction
1551 N.W. 82nd Avenue
Miami, Florida 33126

Project: Ameritrust Bank
Address: 447 41st Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Glace & Company A
10086 N. Federal Highway
Lake Worth, Fiorida

Project: Multi-Use Building
Address: 763 Callins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Goldman Properties
804 Ocean Drive
Miami Beach, Fiorida -

Frojscil City National Bank
Address: 475 41st Street
» Miami Beach, Florida

Ceontractor: Waas, Philiips, Adler
1400 N.w. 107th Avenue
Miami, Fiorida

.Project: ~ Altantic Center
Address: 119 Washington Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor Bui‘ldtech, LLC
407 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Florida

Project: Home Depot
Address: 4000 Route #4
Keene, New Hampshire

Contractor: R.L. Spencer
222 Highbridge Strest
Faym_ettevil}e‘ North Caroiina

Project: Minute Man, inc
Address: 804 5. Redding Road
Birmingham, Alabama

Contractor: Oil Equipement Company
555 South Avenue, #4
Birmingham, Alabama

3
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“ ‘Project:  Rivertowne Country Club

Address: 8555 Riveriowne Road
Mount Pieasant, North Carolina

Contractor: Centex Construction
3001 Rivertown Parkway
Mount Pieasant, North Carolina

Project:  The Shops At South Beach
Address: 500 Collins Avenue
Miami Beach, Florida

Contractor: Suffolk Construction
515 N. Flagler Road
West Palm Beach, Floridg

Project:  The Ratner Building
Address: 1023-1036 Lincoln Road
Miami Beach, Fiorida

Contractor: Groden Stamp Construction
85 N.W. 168th Street
N. Miami Beach, Florida

Project: Reyos Del Sol
Address: 185 N.W. 13th Avenue
" Miami, Florida

Contractor: Detant Construction
7380 N.W. 77th Cournt
Miami, Fiorida

Project: War Verteran's Field House
Address: 556 Route 855
Huntington. Pennsyivania

Contractor: Pooie Anderson Construction
Box 576
Huntington,

Project:  Levi Shop
Address: 828 Coliins Avenue
Miami Beach, Fiorida

Contractor: Brodson Construction
167 NE 39th Strest
Miami, Florida

Project:  Vip Honda
Address: North Plainfied, NJ
Downiown

Contractor: One Key Construction
Brooklyn, NY

(%mm/?w’fg)

Project: Qutback Steakhouse
Address: Clearwater Beach Road
Clearwater, Florida

Contractor: Venture Construction
15 N. Falkenberg Road
‘Tampa, Florida

Project:  The Cosmopoiitan
Address: 122 Washingion Avenue
Miami Beach, Fiorida

Contractor; Suffolk Construction
515 N. Flagler Road
West Palm Beach, Florida

Project: Summit Brickel!
Address: 1200 8. Miami Avenus
Miami, Flonda

Contractor Bovis Lend Lease
1200 S. Miami Avenue
Miami, Fioridza

Project: Ballast Poinie Park
Address: 1500 Interbay Drive
Tampa, Florida

Contractor: La Chase Construction
1025 Oak Avenue
Tampa, Florida

Project:  The Solarz Spa & Resort

“Address: 8801 Collins Avenue

Miami Beach, Fiorida

Contractar: Welbro Construction
800 Trafalgar Court
Orlando, Florida

Project: WMary Brickell Villags
Address: South Miami Ave.
2nd Sire=t, Miami

Contractor: Bovis Land Lsase
1200 S. Miami Avenue
Miami, Florida

Project:  Met One
Address: 100 Biscayne Bivd.
Downtown Miami

Contractor: Suffolk Construction
515 N. Flagler Road
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Project: 1l Lugano
Address: 333 NE 32nd Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33308

Contractor: Moss and Associates
228 SE 12th Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Project: The Meridian
Address: 2000 Meridian Ave. 7
Miami Beach, FL 33139

Contractor: Kauffman Lynn
2151 N.W. Boca Raton Bivd.

Suite 100
~ Boca Raton, Fl 33431

Project: Seybold Pointe Condominum
816 N.W. 11th Street

‘ ‘Contractor: Delant Construr.;ﬁon
7380 N.W. 77th Court
Miami, Florida 33165

Project:  Sea Forest Beach Club
Address: Exercise Room-

New Port Richig, Florida 34652

Contractor: Quality Reconstruction
5800 Sea Forest Drive

New Port Richie, Florida 34852

West Paim Beach, Florida

Project:  Telefutura Television Station
Address: 145 NW 89th Place
Miami, FI. 33166

Contractor: J. E Gamas
4241 Paim Lane
Miami, Florida 33147-3345

Prolect:  Brac Informatics Centre
Address: 2100 Island Drive
Cayman Brac, Cayman |slands

Contractor: Brac tnfprmaﬁcs Centre
2100 Island Drive
Cayman Brac, Cayman Islands

Project: - Digital Process Centfer
13525 N.W. 25th Street
Miami, Fl 33165

Contractor, J.E Gamas
4241 Palm Lane
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CROSS SECTION

FULL “FLOODPROOFING " OF BASEMENT PER SECTION 1-C

EXHIBIT 2-B
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-siot-in Flood Barriers

Modular design, interiocking compenents and custom
manufacturing, combine to make this systam the most

versatile and advanced slot-in flood-board system
.currently available.

Vemsalite Flood Fratection

robust and anobirusrive

With 2 host of design features {see facing page)
and the ability to protect openings of up to

& metres wide against flood depths of up to

2.4 matres, this system is ideal for protecting
doorways, loading bays, pedestrian walkways,
shop fronts, in fact, virtually any opening that
requires dependabie defence against fiooding.

The modular components, simplicity of design &
aluminium beams with ergonomically positioned
carrying handies, erabie the system to be easily
and cuickly erected by one person - without the
need for speclal skills or training.
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Siot-in Flood Barriers

502693

introduced in 1994, thousands of slot-in barriers are currently instalied in the
UK and throughout Europe, and with a policy of continuous development and
improvement the sysfems remain at the forefront of flood defence dgesign......

Designed for APPLICATION
» Can be installed on any faf watertight surface
s Heights 300mm fo 2400mm (in 300mm increments)
» Opening width any size up to 8500mm in a single span
» Can be extended using removable infermediate supports
s Reveal, Face or Comer mounted support channels
+ Custom stand-offs (up fo 350mm) to clear weatherboards etc.
+ (Can also be installed behind doors (e.g. for Emergency Exits)
» Vandal resistant covers & security clamps to lock systems
» Can be finished in RAL colour o match décor
« Fully removable options for listed buildings
+ Stiainiess steel oplions for salt water environments
s Can be left semi-permanently installed

Designed for CONVENIENCE
+ Can be installed by any competent builder ar DIYer
o Aluminjium beams weigh iess fhan 8kg per linear metre
+ Ergonomically positioned carrying handles
s Quickly and easily erected by one person
« Modular design requires no specific skills or training to erect
» Storage brackets available for beams & cornponents

Designed for DURABILITY
» Construction grade stee! & aluminium components
e Steel fabrications hoif-dip gatvanised
» Patented seal design stops silt clogging
s Alf seals made with EPDM for weather and UV resistance
¢ Seals fixed in preformed channels and easily replaceable
s Twinned seals for extrems floodlimpact conditions
» Suitable for constant daily use

(& ~ Designed to STANDARDS

r s Manufaciured & fested fo exceed DINT9563-4
¢ Steel sections manufaciured to EN10027
s Fabrications hot-dip palvanised to 1SO 1467,1988
s Heal treated aiuminium extrusions to BS1474
» Stainless stesf sections manufactured to ENT10088
» Seals all £thvlene Propylene Digne Monomer (EPDM)
s Al fixings Load Rated Hilti ™ or Fischer ™
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'LOCAL BUILDERS OF
UNDERGROUND PARKING
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david '
From: “davidstebbins" <gavidstebbins@cox.net>

To: "david stebbins" <redavidstebbins@cox.net>

Sent: Saturgay, February 10, 2007 8:07 PM

Subject: Emaiiing: Phoenix couple carves out their niche in Coronado - Clients build 8, 500-sguars-foot
house, with more than half of it underground

SFcate.com

Phoenix couple carves out their niche in Coronado
Ciients build 8, 500-square-foot house, with more than half of it underground

Hilary E. MacGregor, Los Angeles Timeas
Saturday, November 9, 2002

The clients, from Phoenix, had dreamed of a house on the water in Coronado, the "island" that lies
across a graceful arc of bridge spanning San Diego Bay.

Surrounded on three sides by glimmering' blue bays and the Pacific Ocean, the seductive 13.5-
square-mile city of Coronado is connected to the mainland by only a narrow, silvery spit of sand.

Real estate in this exclusive enclave sells for more per square foot than almost anywhere else in
California, and rarely comes onto the market. Newcomers hoping to get a foothold here must spend
astronomical sums to buy any odd piece of property they can.

So when the clients got a chance at a piece of land with a to-die-for view of downtown San Diego,
they snapped it up — for around $2 million.

It had some drawbacks. It was small -- about 7,500 square feet. The previous owner Had sold
viewing rights to the two-story house behind, so they couldn't buiid higher than 11 feet. At high tide
the water on the bay lapped to within 65 feet of where tney wanted to begin construction.

"When they first got it, I looked at it and thought, "What are vou going to do, have galoshes in the
front room?' " said Harry Jackman of the Coronado- based Jackman Group, a planning, design and

construction company.

Architect Tom Vaughn had a better idea: Build down. "Basically, it's free space,” Vaughn said. "You
can have all the bulk and height you need." ' |

Two and a half years and 1,100 square yards of concrete later, the clients from Phoenix have an
8,500-square-foot house, with more than half of it underground, including a 2,500- square-foot
garage and 2,500 square feet of living space, with elevator sauna and media room.

Initial doubts

| 0' | 2/18/2007
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"t Be@iﬁrﬁﬁ, I was wondering if this was all even possible,” said the lady of the house, who
declined to give her name. "That was before I became a believer.”

The concept of living underground in sunny Southern California might sound like bad science
fiction or a throwback to the era of the bomb shelter, but it turns out to be an imaginative -- if
expensive — way to get around strict zoning ordinances and squeeze really big houses onto really

small lots,

In Coronado, where the floor-area ratio above ground is controlied tightly and houses can be no
more than two stories above grade, contractors can build out to the property line below ground.

Plenty of room below
"You can go 40 stories below grade!” Vaughn said, as if he's waiting for a client to ask him to.

The Phoenix couple's house was not the first on Coronado to be built down. In the past 15 years,
Ralph Brienza and his son David, owners of Coronado Construction Managemnnt Inc., have built
about 12 underground structures — mostly garages and storage spaces.
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more are in the works. And recently, Santee-based Fred C. Perry Construction undertook its first
" underground structure — a $12-million, 8,400-square-foot home on the bay. Perry, too, saidhe has
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plans for several more.

'The underground phenomenon isn't new — homes burrowed into hillside berms were popular in
the energy-conscious 1970s, and commercial buildings have long been built down, to accommodate

parking, utilities and even shopping malls.

But building basements below the water level does seem to be unique to Coronado. Representatives
from the research arm of the National Association of Home Builders and the Building and Industry
Councﬂs of Los Angeles and San Diego counties said they could not recall such unaerground living

spacas being built anywhere else.

Donna Morafcik, communications director for the Building and Industry Association of San Diego,
said nearby La Jolla is comparable to Coronado in both income level and scarcity of land. "On a
‘wide-scale basis, though, I haven't seen the whole underground thing come into play regionally,”

she said.

Building down solves some problems peculiar to Coronado but has pec culiarities of its own.
~ Jackman and Vaughn have hit the water table in five of the seven houses they've built so far.
Brienza has hit water with all of the houses he's built there.

1 ©
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Brienza said he built 500 houses in Denver that had to deal with artesian wells and spring water
flooding into the foundations. He claims to have brought the concept of building undérground to
‘the Coronado Cays, where he began to build houses with basements within 15 feet of the sea wall.
He sajd he bas had no problems so far. : :

Perry confessed he "lost a few nights' sleep” on his first venture underground. "We had 14 pumps
going during construction. And then you have to make sure that you're not sucking molsture away

from other houses and causing a sinkhole,” he said.

Perry said they were pumping 565,000 gallons of water a minute during construction. Builders
then had to get a permit to dump the water back into San Diego Bay, requiring tests with fish and a

sea urchin.

But it turned out that fresh water was flowing in as well, so they failed the test three times. "We had
to hire a marine biologist,” he said. "Every week they had to come and sample the water. That alone

cost over $100,000." . _
. — 'ic' L TC_
’ j 5 - ’*‘.‘9 ’A'

They're expensive - My PM .r,{pf?_’”?f/'
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Building down probably wili remain an option avaiiabie only todhe very rich 0f Coronado. Wiiie
Brienza said he can build underground for as little es¢30:000; Vaughn said his underground
structures have ranged from $250,000 to $1 million, depending on size and whether the builders

hit water.

Perry, whose first underground structure cost his clients $500,000, said money is no object for
most of the people he works with. And he predicts the trend will continue.

"There is no land there," he said of Coronado. "You have to literally wait for someone to die or sell
their house. People pay $2.4 million for a (waterfront) lot that is 108 by go feet. It's a lot of money

for a little dirt.
You have to utilize every square inch to justify paying that kind of money."

The Phoenix couple's house is a low-lying, pale cream collage of stucco, shingle and Texas shell
stone, surrounded by concrete walls topped with laminated glass to take in the view of the bay and
the dramatic downtown San Diego skyline. The walls aiso serve as a sea wall (even the gate has a
watertight seal), built to keep out rising water. Cement sofas and chairs topped with blue-and-

white striped cushions are built into the patio.
The upper floor is spacious and airy and gives no hint of what lies beneath.

The beachfront expanse is almost all windows, and massive skylights let the sunshine in. But

\ ‘ 2/18/2007
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because the grade for the house was below the mean high tide line, the project turned out 1o be one
of the most challenging the Jackman Group has faced.

The builders hit the water table 5 feet below where the first floor was supposed to be. It took 15
dewatering wells to lower the water level so they could work. They pumped out 415,000 gallons a

month for the first four months.

"The first concrete pour took 42 trucks, Jackman said. The floors underground are 18 inches thick
and the walls a foot, as impenetrable as a medieval fortress.

The sand of the site, lavered with plastic and a few concrete slabs, was waterproofed before the
concrete pour with Paraseal, a mixture of plastic and bentonite clay. Vaughn describes Paraseal as
"self-healing,” meaning that the material expands when water hits it and fills the tear. '

"If the wall springs a leak, vou just inject the wall with thJ.s huge syringe,” explained Sheryll
Jackrpan, a real estate agent and designer for Jackman Group. Her husband, Harry, said a few
houses have experienced very minor leaks.

On the street side, a curve of driveway disappears under the house and opens into a garage as big as
a mini-maii parking iot. To counier the ciausttophobic feeiing of being und ¥ ugi

to build his ceilings high and introduce a source of natural light.

In this house the ceilings are 8 1/2 feet — slightlj’ higher than in a typical house. (Some of his
underground living spaces have ceilings as high as 10 feet.)

In the first of two bedrooms there is a window onto a tunnel to the sky, resembling the view from a
rabbit warren. Equipped with a 15-foot ladder, the tunnel allows a wan shaft of natural light to
enter the room, which instantly dispels the bomb-shelter feel of the space. There is also a
bathroom, a sauna and a media room below ground, and an elevator.

http://sfgate.com/cgi-bin/article.cgi?f=/¢/a/2002/11/09/H0172419.DTL

This article appeared on page HO - & of the San Francisco Chronicie
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Basement Waterproofing

A wet basement is a common probiem in all types of
baserments - from concrete to stone o block
foundations - and we've fixed thousands of each
type. Leamn what causes your basement water
problems and how they can be fixed, using state-of-
the-art, patented, award winning methods.

A dry basement protects the investment you made in
vour home and enables you to increase vour living
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If you suffer from a wet, damp, or musty basemant,
or have moid and mildew in your home, we can
assess your problem with a free, in home inspection,
educate you to the causes, and design & permanent
solufion, customized just for your basement problem.
Our specialists guide you through our interactive
multimedia presentation, “Basement Vision”, where
you can actually see your basement transformed into
bright, clean, comfortable, healthy and of course, dry
usable space!

The heart of any basement-waterproofing project is
the drainage system o remova the water below the
fioor. Basement Systems carries a complete line of
patented basement waterproofing and basement
environment products. To the right is the patented
WaterGuard Basernent Waterproofing System and
the patented TripleSafe, the ultimate sump pump
system offered exclusively by authorized Bassment
Systems dealers.

When it comes to Basement Wa"terprooﬁng, "We
wrote the book™.

Call toll-free today to schadule your free estimate
and receive your FREE copy of Dry Basement
Science! (800} 281-3765 or Visit us online at
www.basementsystems.com

¥p Learn about
Basement Systems on
BobVila.comn

‘|, Basament Waterproofing

|~ Getting Ready to Finish
The Basement

See this product on
Bob Vila Show!
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Your local Barrier Soluiions Contractar,

R

viembrans F’"roperiies Tvpe Polrmer-enhanced asphal: liguid-applied membrane

Color » Black

Solids fdti = 3% [percent by weight]

Density £.2 =1 Ths/gsl

. Application . Airless spray

Application Temperature Minimum 20°F

Application Thiclness Gl mils fwee}!

Cure Time 1624 hrs

Adhesion to Concrete Reszedzr: Exceeds Meothad ASTM C-836

Fiongation _ Resulrs: >2000% . Mashod ASTM D412

Waier Vapor Permeance Resrdrs: 008 pezms for 40-mil Aethod: AS5TM E-96
dry coaring [gringdsffir] Dy Method

I_..iquid Water Absorprion Resuits: 0.3% lwt) Aerhed ASTM D-1228°

Resistance to Degradation in Soil Resulrs: Goaod . Method: ASTM T-154

Mold Growth and Bacterial Antack Resufes: No degradation Merhod: ASTM T-3273,

Resistance to Hyvdrostanie Head | f of warerd Resuins: Could not generawe hydrosacic pressure Method: See’

AMpasprrad in-piage with an ASTAL Desda V4 nch (il aupe, Merbnane cores bt to 38 mils, T 2-heas warer sk 175275 0,407 wmpley of wazesprisifing compesind

- Wien fenandaran biard was applicd 11U N IR the warer dasimal away an g faae vare i the srronnding ssil pesastared. elimaating any by Bkl up

Type Pink unfaced rigid fiber glass board
Board Size 4°x &° 45 4
Board Thickness M4 1-36" 1-3/8°

Dirainage Ability | Hwirmulic grodiess of 1.0
Raoard Thicknuss 34" 1-3/16" 23R

Callons/Hour/Lineal Foot 74 118 337

Thermal Resistance
Baard Thickness 34" [ERYAT 8 2-3/8"
P.sistance R-3 15 R-10

Ar 68 mpuresiot, Toundarion boand has the drainagee wapabilities of coarse sand,

.
w2000, Drete Bariier Sedugians. boee TUETNCGEIRE il DS ane sepisterend trad
v aservive marh o Treni o Baetier Solmings, b SARAENGDRT and dhe veion NI e

i e Montare Ui, £ oabidenee i, FRsnys
wristeteed Eradentarhe Al Dhwens g, - Rev, UDin
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Specifications

’rrpd rain

DrainStar siripdrain product [DrainSkar] is o two-part geocompoesite drain prefabricated with a rigid polymer core covered on
al! sides with a non-woven, needie-punched polypropylene filter fabric. The core features o series of engineered cones that
eollect and move water 1o designated drainage exits. The fabric allows water to flow into the droin core while resiricling

backfill soils and other particles which may create clogs,

Typical Property
Drain Properties

Test Method

ASTM D1621 (Mod.)

Compressive Sirength, lbs/sq ft 6000-9000
Shear Sirength, Ibs/ sq f 6000/9000 ASTM D1621 (Mod.]
Pee! Strength, Ibs/sq f 38 ASTM D1876
Fungus Resistance {core} ‘ No Growth ASTM G21
in-Plane flow, gpm/ft width / 21 ASTM D4716
Hydraulic gradient = 0.1, loading = 10 psi
Unobsiructed inflow area
Primary side B5%
Fabric Properties
Maverial Polyprepylene
Grab Tensile Strength, fbs 110 _ ASTM D4432
Puncture Strength, [bs 65 ASTM DA833
Trapeziodal Tear, lbs . 50 ASTM D4533
Mullen Burst Sirength, psi 215 ASTM D3786
Elongafion, % - 60 ASTM D4432
EQS (ADS) 100 sieve ASTM D4751
Permeability, cm/sec 0.30 ASTM D449]
Flow Rate, g/min/sq ft 150 ASTM D449
UV Resistance, (Affer 500 hours] 70% ASTM D4355
Fungus Resistance No Growih
Dimensional Dafa
Thickness 1 inch
Sandard Widihs min. 12 inches
Roll Weight min. 200 Ibs

For more information on DrainStar, talk o your

Barrier Solufions Coniracior or call Tremco Barrier Solutions.

www.guaranteeddrybasements.com

£2006, ‘Tremes. Barowr

800-DRY-BSMT

Sl
Unandns, TUFF-NDORE and WA’CHDDG WATERPROOFING are regimersd aaderards of Tromer Bamier Soiwvons, Inc. l 4 l— ! ;

Rev. 33006
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and inizrior condensaiion.

imssoli=d b}! salact appii:miorz‘ TUFF-N-DR] Basemeni Waterproofing Svstem is installed only by

Barrier Selutions Contracrors. These contractars undergo training e ensure the highest qualin applicatior.

Surtoce preparonon, The wall surface should he smooth and menelirhic. Remove loose aggregare and

sharp protrusicns (rom the wall, Voids, spalied areas and exposed aggregate should be parched with a suitable

masric before spraying. TUFE-N-IDR] membrane does not require any priming or special preparation.

5ystem applizotion, TURF-N-DRI membrane is sprayed evenly over the entire foundarion wall.

'
P

WARM-N-DRI" Foundarion Board is applicd over the warerpreofing membrane as ir cures,

e X
v:‘:é'zs’a ¥ ;!i“p_-- " . ~ o~ i 1 ) 1
P L i FUFF-M.DRI Bosomen: Warerproonfing Svstem can be applied when ambient remperacures are as low
TUIRE RMLED meompmne mov e :lilll;;(:t: Ol nonied

! H :
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ag 20~F aliowing for fewar consiruction delas,

concretz and block foundarions. On poured concrere basements, TUFF-N-IDRI can be applicd as

soon as the forms are removed. and on Block basements, as soon as the morar is drv.
Foundatisn board performanca. WARM-N-DRI Foundation Board keens foundascion wali
remperarures doser 10 e air temperature of the basernent, which beips reduce interior condensadon,
Reduced condensation ensures less humid, more comfurtable basemernt: space. The placement of the
foundation hoard on the wall’s sxterior also heips reduce the risk of damage due to freczel/thew cvelos,
particuiarly if the foundation board is extended 1o the il plase,
in addinion. the foundarion heard protects TUFF-N-IIRI membrany frém damage during ha:kﬂl]ing
or damage from other cunstruction trades. The compressibiliny of the foundation beard will also ansarh

moderate soil expanrsion and help prorest the basemens wall.

To assist Grainage, WARM-N-DRI Foundation Board should xtend to the footing and connest w2

i
A b

B ra g et FR B o errgLe onoas DrainSoars Stripdrain, T he f i 1 11 o
= il funcrionineg perimeter drainage svstem. sugn as [DrainSmars Suipdrin. The foundarion bozrd is reauired
R = s P :
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for all warranied TUFF-N-DR] Basemnent Warterproofing System instaliztions,

a [ — . r . - - .
Modzi Tnargy Code. Computer analysis of home energy use indicates that a considerable parrion

: T b e
4§ Ely ;ir;wﬁ-;-q-. B
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af 2 tvpical home's energy loss comes from heated. uninsulated basements. By installing the foundation

.

I

- board 1o the sill plate, the entire basemen: wall Is insulated, and energy efficiency is maximized. Many

> . )
i

states have adopied the Model Energy Code. Bezanse WARM-N-IIR] Foundation Board provides

insulating performance. it assists with compliance w this code,

ansibda, TUFE-N-TIR] memibrane uses a non-Namisbic, water-based carrier

Environmanislly respon

that meers VOO limirs in ali 50 US. states. b has boen thoroughiv wesied by independent labs using

Federal EPA standards for heaching, The resubs prove that no harmiul leaching of the TUFFE-N-13R]

© membrane ocrurs,

. RIS . _— . .. )
AYauaoihinT ornd cosh TUFF-MIIRI Basement Warerpronting Sysiem is competitively priewd
and avaitanle throegh vour lozal Barrier Selutions Contraaion. For duewails, contact vour local Barrier

Solutions Contraziorn. call 8Q0-DRY-BSMT or visi TUFEF DR com.

14C
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BasemiaT Dy Prets

SR-1107
Reissued July 1, 2005
This report is subject to re-examination i two years.

ICC Evaluation Service, Inc.
WwWWwWWw.icc-es.0rg

Business/Regional Office ® 5350 Workman MB Road, Whitlier, Calforiz 0507 R (352) 6090543
Regional Office a 300 Maridlair Road, Sutts A Bimningham, Alabama 35213 ® (205) 539-3800
Regional Office » 4051 West Fiossmoar Road, Counlry Club Hils, linois 50478  (708) 798-2305

DIVISION: 62—SITE CONSTRUCTION
Section: 02620—Subdrainage

- REPORT HOLDER:

AMERICAN WICK DRAIN CORPORATION
1209 AIRPORT ROAD

MONROE, NORTH CAROLINA 28110
(704) 23B-9200

www.americanwick.com
infoffiamericanwick.cam

EVALUATION SUBJECT:
AKWADRAIN™ FOUNDATION STRIP DRAIN
ADDITIONAL LISTEES:

DRY DOG BARRIERS, LLC
POST OFFICE BOX 743
MATTHEWS, NORTH CAROLINA 28106

EPRO SERVICES, INC.
PO BOX 347

DERBY, KANSAS 67037
{316} 262-2513
gpraservi@aol.com

TREMCO BARRIER SOLUTIONS, INC.
65402 EAST MAIN STREET
REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43230

{614) 322-4420

www.tremeoinc.com
wellsia@tremecoinc.com

1.6 EVALUATION SCOPE

Compliance with the following codes:

» 2003 International Buiiding Code® (IBC)

» 2003 Infernational Residential Code® (IRC)

£ 1997 Uniform Building Code™ (LUBC)

® BOCA® National Building Code/189¢ (BNBC) ]
¥ 4999 Standard Buiiding Code® (SBC)
‘Property evaluated:

Foundation drainage system
2.0 USES

AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drains are used as

* alternatives to conventional sand- or gravel-covered pips
drains installed around building foundations in accordance
with the applicable code.

3.0 DESCRIPTION
3.1 General:

AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain is a composite
drainage system consisting of a three-dimensional drainage
core and a nonwoven, needie-punched fiker fabric and
fittings. The filter fabric is wrapped around and bonded to the
drainage core, preventing intrusion of backfill material and the
filter fabric into the flow channels during backfilling. Soil
particles are heid back by the filter fabric, allowing water to
pass through to the drainage core.

AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain is 1 inch (25.4 mm)
deep, and is available in standard nominat widths of 6, 12,18,
24 and 36 inches {152, 305, 457, 610 and 914 mm,
respectively} and roll lengths of S0 feet (152 m) to 500 feet
(1524 m).

3.2 Components and Fittings:

3.2.1 Rigid Core: The Rigid Core componant of the
AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain is thermoformed from
a biack extruded piastic to form an intemal dimpied drainage
core with a 1-inch (25.4 mm) depth.

32z Fiter Fabrig: The Flisr FAbrc COmMLGReni Gi aie
AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain is & geotextile, made
from_polypropylene, that is black in color, nonwoven and

needls-punched for water fiow.

3.2.3 Splice Fitting: Spiice fitlings are used {© connect rolls
of AKWADRAIN™ together using a minimum 3~inch-wide {76
mm) polyethylene tape at sach joint.

3.2.4 Tee Fitting: Tee fittings are used to join one run or
branch of AKWADRAIN™ to another at a2 830-degree angie. A
minimum 3-inch-wide (76 mm) olyethylene tape is used to
secure each joint.

3.2.5 Outlet Fitting: The Qutlet Fitting is a2 black plastic
fitting used to connect AKWADRAIN™ to the drainage piping,
using a minimum 3-inch-wide (76 mm) polyethyiene tape at
the joint.

3.2.6 Corner Fitting: The Corner Fitling is a black piastic
fitting used to connect AKWADRAIN™ sections around an
inside or outside corner at a 90-degree angle. A mmlmum 3
inch-wide (76 mmj} polyethyvlene tape is used to secure each
ioint.

31.2,7 Corner Guard Fitting: The Comer Guard is a biack
plastic fitting with polypropylene nonwoven geotextile bonded
to plastic. The fitting is used as an aliernative 1o the comer
fitting to aliow the bending of AKWADRAIN™ around an
inside or outside comner at 2 90-degree angls. A minimum 3-
inch-wide (76 mm} polyethylene tape is used io secure each

- joint.

3.2.8 Step Down Fitting: The Step Down Fitting is a black
plastic fitttng used with AKWADRAIN™ 1o facilitate changing

ES RBEPORTS™ are not 1o be construed as representing aesthetics or any other atrributes not specifically addressed, nor are they 1o be construed es an
ent of the subject of the repor! or a recommendation Jor s use. There is nowarranty by | CC Evaluation Service, Inc.. cxpress or implied, as 1o any finding

(LD

endorsem
or other matter in this report, or Gs to any product covered By the report,

Copyright © 2005

ANE! Aseveckind Praptoer
Pt CONTIRCA Y
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vertical height along a foundation. A minimum 3-inch-wide (76
mm) polyethylene tape is used to secure sach joint.

229 Universal Fitting: The Universal Fitting s a black
plastic fitting with polypropylene nonwoven geotextiie bonded

to the plastic, and is used to connect various widths of
AKWADRAIN™ to the drainage piping. A minimum 3-inch-
wide (76 mm) polyethylene tape is used to secure each joint.

4.0 INSTALLATION

Prior to AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip installation,
waterproofing or dampproofing shall be installed on the
below-grade foundation or retaining wall in accordance with
the applicable code. AKWADRAIN™ drainage material shall
be unrolied along the footing at the base of the wall paraliel to
the iength of the wall. The Filter Fabric adheres to the partially
cured waterproofing or dampproofing. When AKWADRAIN™
is applied to cured waterproofing, dampproofing or concrete
foundations, an adhesive compatible with the drainage
material, or mechanical means {i.e., ingulation anchors as
specified by the waterproofing or dampproofing
manutaciurer), shall be used to hold the drain, system in
place. An outlet fitiing shall be attasned to the end of the
AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Stip Drain, and a 4-inch-
diametsr (102 mm) plastic pipe com plying with the applicable
plumbing code is akached to the outlet fitting. The
AKWADRAIN™ Eoundation Strip Drain perimeter drain shall
discharge by gravity or mechanical means into an approved
drainage sysiem that complies with the appiicable plumbing
code. The below-grade foundation of retaining wall shalt then
rod i tho

v the

P il . Il ey Al e ol aman g ma i
ha backiiled ang compacied 10 e uSHSILY reduiied O

applicable code.

The AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain shall be
installed In accordance with this report and the

manufacturer's published installation instructions. Where the
manufacturer's published Installation instructions and this
report differ, this report shall govern.

5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE

The AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain as described in
this report complies with, or is a suitabie afternative to what is
specified in, those codes listed in Section 1.0 of this report,
subject to the following conditions:

5.1 The manufacturer shall submit installéﬁon instructions
fpr the AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain at the
time of permit application.

5.2 When adhesives are used to attach the AKWADRAIN™
Foundation Sirip drainage system to foundation or
retaining walls, American Wick Drain Corporation shall
verify compatibility of the adhesives with the drainage
system, :

6.0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED
6.1 Installation instructions.

§.2 Datz in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance
Criteria for Composite Foundation Drainage Svstems
(AC243), dated February 2004. ’

6.2 A guality control manual.

7.0 IDENTIFICATION

Each package of the AKWADRAIN™ Foundation Strip Drain-
shall be identified with the name and/or trademark and the
adorese of Amarican Wick Drain Corporation o one of the
report listees, as indicated in Tabie 1 of this report; e
product name; and the evaluation reportnumber (ESR-1107).

TABLE 1—COMPANY NAME/PRODUCT NAME CROSS-REFERENCE

COMPANY NAME PRODUCT TRADE NAME
American Wick Drain Corporation AKWADRAINT
Dry Dog Bamiers, LLC Drain Max™
Epro Services, Inc. ECODRAIN-DS™
Tremco Bamier Solutions, Inc. DrainStar®

<
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Slastomeric. emulsion based coating

Type

Color

Grey

Application Temperature

32°F {0°C) 10 100°F (38°0)

Cure Time

24 Hours

Fitm Thickness

40 mils dry @ 20ft /gal.

Elongation

150%

Methed: ASTM D2370

Mandrel Bend

/2" @-15°F (28°C)

Method: ASTM CT11

Shore “A” Hardness 70 Msthod: ASTIV D2270
| Water Vapor Permeance & parms Mathod: ASTM E96 i
o Matte Finish ) Coarse Finish
Solids 83 = Z {paicent by weigny TI=Z ioeroent Dy waighi
nsity : 11 l/gal, 2.5 Ib/gat
Application Airizss Spray/ Brush Alr Atornized Texture Spray/BrusH

Type Rigid fiberglass with integral glass surfacing mash
Board Thickness 1- 3/18" 2-3/8"
Thermal Resistance

R3 ' R10

Rasistance

Foundation Board Compressibn Properties .
Compression Pressure 1os./st. [10% compression) 800 800

Drainage (Galions/hout/lineal foot) > 80 > 180

For more information, contact
Tremco Barrier Scolutions at 800-876-5624.

* See neivel warranty for complete detalls, t ‘

®2004, Tremco Barrier Solufions, Inc, HORIZON™ and TUFF-N-BRI" are 2 registered frademarks of Tremco Bamier Selutions. Inc. REV. 08/04 TBS-0351
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RT BARRIZE SYSTEM

The Horizon insulated System provides three levals of protaction:

g \Waterproofing membrans creales & ssamless barrisr 1o
maoisture from footing 1o sill plate.

B Rigid fibarglass insulation board boosis the kome's energy
eficiancy and reduces interior foundation wall condensation,

B Durable, textured topcoat rapels moisture and gives exposad
foundation an atiractive, finished look.

#

WARRANTED PROTECTHION FROM FOOTING IO Sii

i3

=

B The Horizon Insulatec System starts with North America’s #7-
foundation waterproofing .brand, TUFF-N-DRI" membrane, cn the
exposed foundation wall, providing an uninterrupted meisture barrier
thot srptasts from the foeting 10 the s plate. Thiz full-wal

wiat orOislis o

- waterproofing mambrang will reduce the number of léak call-backs,
=& a malority of foundation wall leaks on waterproofed walls cocur -

— e grade line where beiow—g:adg watsrproofing usually stops. ‘ Horizor Course Caat {shown in pheto above) provices o durable, rextured topcoat that

=3 Horizon Tnermo?and Mis 2 _sturdsi. ges|gn-eng|neer_ed renels maisiure and gives exposad foundation or ofivecive, finished look,
insulation panel thal is placed on icp of the waterproofing
membrans and machanically fastened to the exposed wall. This
mesh-reinforced fiberglass panel delivers stability, rigidity and superb detafing performance. The Horizon ThermoPana! is avaiiabis in
sither an B5 or an F10 insulation value, and helps pravent condensalion on the interior above-grads foundation wall. Since it insulates
the wall from the QUTSIDE, the nged for interior foundation insulation is eliminated.

B Tne system is completad with Horizon Coat, & tough, spray-applied exterior finish. Horizon Coat not only adds an attractive.
durabie, Uv-resistant finish fo the expesed founcation wall, but aiso provides an extra Javer of waterproofing protection to the home,
Horizon Coat comes in 2 neutral grey color, and is available in either a matte or a cearse finish,

Horizon Foundation Finishing Systerns come from Tremco Barrier Solutions, with & haritage
in soray-applisd barrier technology stretching back maore than 20 vears. Since 1983, our
team has sparked innovations in fluid membrane formuiations and parformancs. And ws
offer more than two cecades of experiense instaling spray-applied barrers - including
TUFE-N-DRI Bassment Weaterproofing System, the #1 brand of new bassmant
waterpreofing in North Amsrice.

Horizon Foundation Finishing Systams are refiably instalied by Select Barrier Sciutions
Contracicrs. Count on our quality-trained contractors to professionally and promptly instal

Horizon Foundeation Finishing Svstems on the homss vou build.

T _ior more dzizils zpow the Hzrizan Foundzmnon Finisning Systems. coll yous - . -
“loral Select Barrier Sohwian: Conracton Q'-h—-_’-—/saffIEF Solutions.
| PROTECTING HOMES
i WITH
[

BARRIER SCIENCE

4 G-
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PROTECTING HOMES
WITH

SCIENCE.

foundarion Finisning System
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Broge Room L ogin
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= ;@ FEHB@E’@E THE GRAVEL-LESS DRAIN SYSTEM ‘ ? : '
Barrier Sclutions D?r[ pd FG[ N

Home

Products = DrainStar® Sirisdrain product {DrainSlar) is designed 1o pe used in

: combination with TUFF-H-ORIE. and WATCHDOCE WATERPEQOOF N 3d:
oroducts. '

= With DrainSiar, vour Select Barrier Solulions ‘Contrazior can insiall an

efiective foundation drainage system al the sams tims ag your basemani
walerpragfing sysrem. You'll save schaduling tims and hassies with just ons
contracior contacl.

o « DrainStar ieatures two hard-working components: 1) A rigit poiymer cors of
engineered conas that collact and move water 10 designated drainane exits.
2} A non-woven, needle-punched geaiexiiiz filter fabric 1o sirain oul bagkfil”

T s0ils and othar particles. B o

T « DrainStar can replace tradifional drain tile =nd gravel sysiems, bringing vou

T a variety of attractive advanlages. .

. No scheduling of gravel deliveries.

Mo carrving gravel in buckats or wheeloarrows.

No gamage causzd by dumping of stones,

Ng lehiover gravel and drain tile scaltered around the job site.

Lower total insialied cost than gravel and drain lile.

Living Spaces

” % oA a

Maoisture Control
DrainStar® Specifications
DrainStan Seil Brochung

DrainStar® instaliation Guide

Wat

Warranties

DrainStar® Installation Video
Find A Contractor {160x120}
~ DrainStar® Installation Video
Contractor {640x480)
Tremco Global DrainSiar® ICC Report
Sealants DrainStar® M5DS
Contast Us

Au@: i l!:smp..y
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WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING?® is instailed by Barrier
Solutions Contractors — professionals skilled in the details of
successful basement watsrproofing. These contractors undergo
extensive training and are monitored for quality performance to
ensure the highest quality application. '

Surfmoz preoorniss

The wall strface shouid be smooth, monolithic and ciean.
Remove loose aggregatz, dust, mud or sharp protrusions from the
wall. On poursd concrete walls, remove all wall figs - both inside
and out. Repair all substantial voids — including large tie holes,
cracks and honevcombs larger than veur fist — with an asphali-
baced mastic or non-shrinking grout,

The WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING membrane is sprar-appiied fo
secmiessly bridge foundation settling cracks and seal out water pen-
etration. lts material was specifically designed for spray epplicafion
on below-grode exterior foundation walls, The membrane remains
efastic at low temperatures for dependable year-round protection.

\R;ATCHDOG' WATERPROOFING membrane is spraved evenly
over the entire foundation wall. The membrane can be applied
when ambisnt temperatures are 2s low as 20°F, and on damp or
eresn concrete. However, the membrane must not be applisd over
standing water, a water film, ice or snow. On poured concreie
“““bassments, WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING can be appiied 25
soon as the forms ars removed, and on parged block basements,

as soon as the monar is dry.

WATCHDOG WATERPROCOFING features a fiexibie, polymer-enhanced waterproofing
membrane {A] that provides reliabie, leak-free protection. WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING
is designed for spray applicafion on poured concrete or parged block walis,

should be aliowed to cure ai lz2st 16 to 24 hours, or longer if
ambient temperatures are below 45°F and/or if humidity is 80%
RH or above. Make sure the membrane is cured before instalimg
drain tile and grave) (unless the membrane is protected by foun-
dation board at lzast 24 inches up from the footer) and backfill-
ing. Use clean fill materials for backfiliing. Avoid backfilling
with sharp, anguiar rocks, any rocks bigger than a softball, and
any materiais that may puncture the waterpreofing membrane,

ETTIN TS
WATCHDO
foundation drainage system consistent with iocal codes and good

somerrnotion o A mmical

Lyl

T drunnge svolem aoneiote
of 3-inch minimum perforated drainage pipe — with gravel over
the pipe, on the footer and at =ast 10 inches up the face of the
vertical wall. The drain tle should channel water to either an
operating sump pump or 10 daylight. The grade should always
slope away from the foundation.

SITTIETIRDEY CEITr

LT P

WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING membrane uses 2 non-
flammable, water-based carrier that mests VOC Hmits in all 50
U.S, states, It has been thoroughly ested by independent labs
using Federal EPA standards for leaching. The results prove
that no harmful teaching of the membrane occurs,

WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING is competitively priced

and avatlable through vour Barrier Solutions Contractor,

For more information about WATCHDOG WATERPROOFING,
contact your local Barrier Solutions Contractor, call Tremeco
Barrier Solugons at 800-DRY-BSMT or visit
WATCHDOGWATERPROOFING .com.

Your local Basrier Solutions Coniractor is:



http://WATCHDOGWATERPROOFING.com
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. WATERPEDDFING'

Type Polvmer-enbanced asphalt liguid-applied membrans

Color Black

Salids 62 (percent by weight)

Densiry £.1 lbs/gal

Application Atrless spray

Appiication Temperature Mmnimum 20°F

Cure Time 16-24 hrs
Thickness 60 mils (wet)'

Adhesion Yo Concrere (Feel, N/m)
Results Exceeds

Method ASTM C-836

Elongation

Resulrs 1800% Method ASTM D412

Low Temperature Fiexibiiity

Results Fiexible to 0°F Method See’
Crack Bridging Aty
Resuls Exceed 10 Cycles to 1/8" at 0°F Method ASTM-836

Wcter Vapor Permeance )
Resulrs 0.44 perms for 60-mil wet coating (grains/sfm) Method ASTM E-96 Wet Method

Resistance to Degradation in Soil

Results Good Method ASTM E-154

Mald Growth and Bactericl Attack

Resulis No Degradation Methods ASTM D-3273, ASTM D-3274

1. membrane cures jdries) 1o 40 mik.
2 Band waerproofing compound erewnd 17 mandre..
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expensive 1o replace. In addition. these components typically provide the linl:
between the electric service provider and the building. Therefors, the protec-

rion of these components is particutarly important. Powerhandling equipment

in commercial applicarions typically consists of the same componenss that are
used in residential applications, but additional switches, distribution panels,
and even transformers may be added o regulate the larger demand.

Elevation

The most effactive flood-resistant design of electrical systems in new and
substantially improved buildings in flood-prone areas is elevation of al) elec-
trical components to levels at or above the DFE. Elevation gives the most
assurance possible that, during a fiood, the electrical system components

—

would not he inundated by floodwaters. Figure 3.3.3 shows a residential

LS -
i T |l:n

et
<
L]

A

(1)

I some situations, the maximum elevation of a component, relative to the
floor, is specified. If a componsant cannot be located above the DFE without

exceeding the maximum elevation stipulated by code. it inust be relocatedto

a higher floor within the structure. Or. as an aliernative, instaliation of &
platform with stairs 1o provide access to the elevated electrical components
may also mest local code requirements.

Relocation

If raising the equipment above the DFE is not practical, the power handiing
squipment can be moved 1o a utility shed that is above the DFE. Relocation
of the equipment is an expensive option, but it can be effective in providing
elsvation of ail the equipment. It is used in substaniially damaged/improved
structures where there is no room to relocate all the electrical equipment and
appliances into the main structure above the DFE. In order to eievate the
equipment above the DFE 2 separate structure is built just for housing the
electrical equipment. From the separate structure a line is run into a breaker
box located in the main swucture. The connecting cable barween the sub-
structure and the main structure must be above the DFE.

Component Protection

IT it is not possible or practical to raise power-handling equipment above the
DFE, measures can be taken to protect the equipment at elevations below

‘___."_'h
A
&

vl
,v\

The Natiomal Elermic
Coae {NEC) specificsa
maximurn ¢levation of
electric components of
fls foer apove the foor.
Refer to your local
code officials for stmi-
lar elevation restric-
tjons.

Principles and Practices for the Design and Construction of Flogd Resistant Buiiding Urility Spstems
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NOTE:

Elecirie se;\'i:e can
also enter the puilding
from below grade as
shewn in  Figure
J.35A,

ELECTRIC METER

IN-COMING
ELECTRIC
SERVICE

ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLES

CIRCUIT
BREAKER
PANEL

Figure 3.3.3: Strocrure with electrical components located above the DFE

Principles and Praceices for the Design and Construciion of Floed Resistanr Building Uriliny Sypstems
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FE- Cempr

They can be disconn
3

the DFE. For example, a waténight enclosed wall can be built around the

_electrical equipment thar is located below the DFE. The top of the enclosure

must be at or above the DFE and thers must be a watertight access to the
equipment for maintenance.
If electrical components that are supplied power by the distribution panel

must remain below the DFE, they can be isolated using the distribution pan-
el. The only electrical components that are permitted below the DFE are the

‘minimum necessary for life/safery. Examples include smoke detectors, sim-

ple light fixtures, and switches and receptacles required for areas used for
building access, parking. or storage. This design approach groups all of the
components that lie beneath the DFE together on Ground Fault Interrupting
Circuit (GFIC) breakers. These breakers should be clearly marked so that

PRI B R Y- &£ ' - T1 H
cted in the event ot rising \q/\ﬁrh:rrsfnvsl I'hig annroach

a~
131115 LIl Yr Lt 4 dbae -

q

it G i
leaves other portions of the elecirical system to function normally.

The major component that a building cwner may not be able to properly
iocate above the DFE is the meter. Often utility companies want the meter
[ocated clese ta the ground so it 1s readily accessible for their inspection.
Consuit the local electrical utility company. Determine if the local electrical
utility will permit the meter to be elevared above the DFE with accass pro-
vided by a stairway and platform. If the company doss not permit this, the
meter can be located below the DFE, but must be elevated as high as the

' company permits.

Controi and utilization equipment in residential applications generally con-
sists of receptacles. switches, and lighting components. In typical applica-
rions, control and utilizarion equipment will not come in contact with flood-
waters because the NFIP requires that the lowest floor elevation be above

“the DFE. However. exceptions arise in situations where access to an elevat-

ed structure requires lighting fixtures/switches below the DFE. The utmost
care must be takan to protect life and property in situations where equipment
is located below the DFE. This section discusses some basic concepts relat-
ed to control and utilization equipment as well as guidelines regarding flood-

proofing of the equipment.

(NOTE:

"
All electrical equip-
ment iocated below the
DFE should be on sep-
arate Ground Fault In-
terrupting Circuits
clearly marksd on the

breaker bex. This
muakes i eavy 10 shyr

off puwer v ali ihe
equipment below the
DFE in case of a finod.

Principles and Practices for the Design end Construction of Fived Resistant Building Utiliny Syeiems
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Standard duplex receptacles consist of two sockets, each accommodating a
standard plug. [n new installations, the three-slot grounded versions of these
receptacles are requirsd. Larger appliances somstimes require receptacles
rated for addisional voltage and amperes. The needs of the eguipment thar
are to be powered dictate the type of plug that is used. If equipment must be
locared beiow the DFE, equipment of the Jower voltage and amperage types
should be used.

Standard wal! switches typically control lower voltage applications and could
therefore be used below the DFE to control code-required lighting fixtures.
Devices that require larger voitages are typically wired directly to the distri-
bution pane! and controlied by the associated circuit breaker and need to be
located above the DFE. ' '

Residential lighting applications typically use standard voitage, Seme com-
mercial lighting applications, parficularly floursscents, use higher volitages,
If codes specify that lighting must be provided in areas that are below the
DFE. care should be taken to ensure that only Jow voliage (120V or less)/
low amperage fixtures be used. They should be reguiated by a GFIC breaker
that can be used to isolate the circuit in the event of flood conditions.

Wall switches. recepracles, and lighting components are typically intercon-

ected-using electric junction-boxes-and pressure connections. in flood-prone
areas, these boxes should be constructed of non-corrosive materiats and lio-
cated above the DFE. :

Some equipment is commercially available for marine applications. De-
pending on the design of the particular unit, it may not be designed to
aliow proper drainage and drying. If receptacles or light switches must be
located below the DFE, they should be of the standard type and. as men-
tioned elsewhere in this section, will need 1o be replaced after inundation
by floodwaters. This equipment is permittzed below the DFE only to the
extent requirad by code for life/safety. -

Flavation

As with all electrical components, the optimal approach when designing an
electrical system is 10 iocate all components above the DFE. All attemprs

Principies and Praciices for the Design and Construction of Flood Resistant Building Udlity Sysiems

November 1999
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should be made o raise control and urtilization equipment above the DFE.

However, if this is not possible due o local code requirements, then the
minimum necessary recepracles, switches. lights. and other components are
permitted 1o be located below the DFE. The distribution panel shal! be locat-
ed above the DFE uniess protected from floodwaters entering or accumulat-

ing within the panel box.

Component Protection/Isolation

If control and utilization squipment must remain below the DFE, it should
be isolated using the disiriburion panel. The components that [ie beneath the
DFE should be grouped together on GFIC breakers. In addition, these break-
ers shouid be clearly marked so that they can be dlsc01111'=ct°d in the event of
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tem to function normaiiy arter the poriions of
DFE have been disconnected for post- ﬂoom ng
ment of inundared components.
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Wiring are the convevance lines between the source of snergy supply and
the equipment that nesds the electric energy supply. Most private residenzial

- wiring is of type TW Thermoplasiic insulat2d weathet resistant or rype THW
that is both heat and weather resistant. Tuble 3.3.5 shows the charactaristics
of insulated wires (conductors). Any of the wires rated for wet locations are
permitted for installation below the DFE.

individual circuit wire may run through meta! or plastic pipes called con-
duits. More often. circuit wires are combined inso cables. Such cables can be
either non-metallic sheathed cable (Type NM} or steel armored cable (Type
AC). The steel armored cable is usable only in dry indoor locations and is
not permitted for instaliation below the DFE.

Wire connections are typically made with rwist-on insulated connectors fre-
quently called wire nuts. The general term for prassure-types connectors, such
as wire nuts, is solderless connectors. Pressure connections are adequate for
most apphcatlons

CAUTION!

Residents should nev-
er ramain in 8 structurs
ihui hes bees ehcireled
ox flondwalers. The
power shoeld be turmed
off for the whole strue-
Ture,

Principles and Practices for the Design and Construction of Filood Resistant Brilding Uriliey Syxtems
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Trade Name Type Letter M“,}':;::ﬁg:ﬁ;:tmp Application Provisiens
Moisture and heat-resistant rubber REW* 75C Drv and wet Jocatons
i 167F
Thermoptastic T 60C Dry locations
140F
Moisture-resistant thermaoplastic TW*= 60C Dry and wet locatons
140F
Heat-resistant thermoplastic THHN ’ 90C Dry locations
194F :
Moisture and heat-resistant THW* 75C Dry and wet locations
thermoplastic 167F
Moisture and heat-resistant THWN ~75C Dry and wet locations
thermoplastic 167F
Moismre and heat-resistant cross- XHWN* 90C Dry locartions
linked thermosetring polyethyiene 194F
75C Wet locations
167F
Silicone-asbestos SA 90C Dry locartions
194F ]
Asbestos and vamished cambric AVA HoC Dry locations oniy
230F

Table 3.3.5: Characteristics of insulated wires (conductors)
Source: Extracted from the National Elecirical Code
*Suitabie for Flood Zones

Elavation and Component Protection

“-L. .. As with power handling equipment, the optimum choice when designing a
wiring scenario for a building is to Jocate all wiring above the DFE, as was
shown in Figure 3.3.3. However, in soms developments, the wiring that ser-
vices the buildings is routzd underground. In this case, keeping the wiring
above the DFE is not possible, The conduit should be of a watertight rype
and extend above the DFE before the wiring is released from the conduit.
Figure 3.3.54 shows a residential structure with an underground eiectrical
feed wire, Notice that the underground feed extends vertically above the
DFE before the watertight conduif is breached. In addition. the top of the
conduit is protacted 1o prevent the infiltration of rain,

[n some circumstances the wiring enters the house above the DFE but distri-
bution wiring must extend below the DFE. Figure 3.3.58 shows an'example

Principles and Praciices for the Design and Construcrion of Flood Resisunt Building Utility Systems
November [999
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where distribution wiring may be required to extend below the DFE. In situa-
rions where wiring must be extended below the DFE, the wiring should bs
encased in non-corrosive conduit. The conduits should be installed vertically
to promote thorough drainage when the floodwaters recede. Wiring should be
installed in conduits in these applications because it is easier to replace wiring
that is damaged by floodwaters if it is installed in conduit.

SERVICE

—EZLEBCTRIC METER

Figure 3.3.5A: Strucrure with underground clectrical feed wire

Principles and Practices for the Design and Constraction of Fleed Resistant Building Uriliey Systems
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Flood Damage Protection
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For compliance with NFIP regulanons, the design and construction of an elevator installation
must include all possibie steps for protecting the elevator equipment from flood damage.

Hydraulic Elevators

The jack assembly for a hydraulic eievator {(see Figure I) will, by necessity, be located below the
lowest floor and therefore generally below the BFE. The jack is locaied in a casing, and while 1t will
resist damage from small amounts '

of water seepage, total inundation
by floodwaters will usually result n
contamination of the hydraulic oil
and possible damage to the cylin-
ders and seals of the jack. Salt
water, because it is corrosive, can
be particularly damaging. The
hydraulic pump and reservoirs of
the hvdraulic elevaior are also
susceptible 10 water damage, but
they can easily be located up 1o two
floors above the jack and above he
BFE as shown in Figure 1.

Cob tocked at isest
{ Fioor above BFE

“Towest Flioor

Tractiop Elevators

= Ground Floo:
For traction elevators (see Figure ~
2), the electric motor and most S
other equipment are normally
located above the elevator shaft i
and would not be susceptible to ' e

flood damage. Some equipment,
however, suck as the counter-
weight roller guides, compensa- Figure 3. Float and Control Mechanism to Control Cab Descent

"tion cable and pulleys, and o1l
buffers, usually must be located at the bottom of the shaft. When such equipment cannot be
iocated above the BFE, it must be construcied using flood-resisiant materials where pbssible.

Elevator Equipment

- Some equipment commor to all elevators will be damaged by floodwaters unless protected. The
most obvious example is the elevator cab. Depending upon the size of the cab and the typés of
intenor materials used, a cab may cost between §5,000 and $50,000. Flood damage, which can
range from superilcial to pearly a complete loss, can easily be avoided by keeping the cab above
floodwaters. However, in most elevaior control systems, the cab autornatically descends to the
lowest floor upon loss of electrical power. Installing a system of interlocking controls with one
or more float switches in the elevator shaft to always keep the elevator cab from descending into
floodwaters (see Figure 3) will result in 2 much safer system . A float switch system or an-

/ 5 ff



(AT

et

T

&




PC eSS
O el ,
e fC Lin CJ}Q.A-lS( ICUM:)

ARy



\ P& O o : _ | |
(2729 CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA _
COUNCIL POLICY CURRENT
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT WITHIN AREAS OF SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD

POLICY NO.: 600-14
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 12, 2000

BACKGROUND:

Development within areas of special flood hazard is unwise from a health, safery and general welfare
standpoint. If property in a floodplain is elevated to avoid inundation the resuliing effect is an
increase in the water surface elevation in other areas of the floodplain. In the absence of FEMA
regulations, the accumulated effect of development can increase the potential damage to other existing

or proposed developments.

The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 established the Federal Flood Insurance Program which -
provides subsidized flood insurance for all property owners providing that the local government
institutes adequate iand use and development control measures for preventing and reducing property
damage from flooding. The City of San Diego, by Council Resolution, indicated its desire to qualify -
for the Federal Flood Insurance Program and, in 1973, adopted appropriate floodplain regulatory
zoning consisting of the Floodway (FW) and Floodplain Fringe (FPF) zones.

PURPOSE & INTENT:

To promote the public health, safety and general Welfare, and to minimize public and private josses
due to flooding and flood conditions in specific areas by provisions designed to:

Protect human life and health;

a.
b. Provide Environmental Protection consistent with related City requirements;
c. Minimize expenditure of public funds for flood control projects;
d. Minimize the need for rescue and relief efforts associated with flooding;
e. Minimize prolonged business interruptions;
f. Minimize damage to public facilities and utiiities located in areas of special flood
hazard.
POLICY:

It is the Council’s policy to regulate development within Special Flood Hazard Areas in accordance
with the requirements of the Land Development Code. It is also the Council’s policy to consider all
applicable criteria as stated herein, in addition to the requirements of the Land Development Code,
when approving deviations from the floodplain regulations. This policy shall apply to all areas of
special flood hazard within the City of San Diego.

DEVIATION CRITERIA:

Where a deviation from the Environmentally Sensitive Lands Regulations of the Land Development
Code (Sections 143.0145 and 143.0146) is requested, the decision maker shall consider all relevant
factors, all technical evaluations, and all standa.rds prowded by the City Engineer in addition to the
following condmons

CP-600-14
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
COUNCIL POLICY CURRENT

a. A deviation shall not be approved within any designated floodway if any increase in flood
levels during the base flood discharge would result. (See Diagram 1, Floodplain Schematic in

Appendix A of Council Policy 600-14).

b. A deviation may be approved only upon:
. a showing of good and sufficient cause;
2. a determination that the proposed deviation is the minimum necessary to afford relief

from special circumstances or condition of land, not of the applicant’s making;

3. a determination that failure to grant the deviation would result in exceptional hardship
to the applicant; and

4, a determination that the granting of a deviation will not result in increased flood
heights, additional threats to pubiic safety, extraordinary public expense, create
- nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local’

laws or ordinances.

‘A deviation may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements and for other
development necessary for the conduct of a functionally dependent use provided that the

structure or other development is protected by methods that minimize flood damages during
the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety.

d. Any applicant to whom a deviation is granted shall be given written notice that the structure
will be permitied to be built with a Jowest floor elevation below the regulatory flood elevation
" and that the cost of flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk resulting

e

from the reduced iowest floor elevation.

e. In approving a deviation request the decision maker shall also constder the following factors:
1. the danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others;
2. the danger of life and property due to flooding or erosion damage;

the susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the
effect of such damage on the individual owner;

LV8

4, the importance of the services provided by the proposed facility. to the community;

Lh

the necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable;

6. the availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not subject to
flooding or erosion damage;

o~

the compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development;

CP-600-14
Page 2ol %
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CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
COUNCIL POLICY CURRENT

8. the relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodplain
management program for the area;

9. the safety of access to the property in time of flood for ordinary and emergency
vehicles;
10. the expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the flood

waters expecied at the site; and,

11.  the costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions,
including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas,
electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges.

HISTORY:

Adopted by Resolution R-203632 09/02/1971
Amended by Resolution R-212811 03/13/1975
Reaffirmed by Council

Resolution R-214421 - 10/08/1975
Amended by Resolution R-272880 02/14/1989
Amended by Resolution R-289515 12/02/1997
Amended by Resolution R-294394  12/12/2000

CP-600-14 / 7 C_
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"COUNCIL POLICY 600-14
APPENDIX A

Diagram 1
Floodpiain Schematic

" Note:

Mmoo L KT OF FLOODPLAIN FOR UNENCROACHED 100-YEAR FLOOD-rmme———
Reproduced

FLOODWAY n [ FLOODWAY from the
FRINGE " FLODDWAY " FRNGE Federal
Emergency
STREAN Management
CHANNEL™ ' Agency
(FEMA),
Sample Text
FLOOD ELEVATION WHEN of a Fiood
CONFINED WITHIN Fll.oonmv Insurance
|\ . Study, issued
August 19,
1998.

=

GROUKD SURFACE

ENCROACHMENT

ENCRDi\CHMENT

SURCHARGE"

AREA.OF ALLOWABLE .

' '  ENCROACHMENT: RAISING ELOOD ELEVETION
GROUND SURFACE WILL BEFORE ENCROACHMENT
NOT CAUSE A SURCHARGE ON FLOODPLAN
THAT EXCEEDS THE
INDICATED STANDARDS

UNE A - B IS THE FLOOD ELEVATION BEFORE ENCROACHMENT
LINE C - D 1§ THE FLOOD ELEVATION AFTER ENGROACHMENT

" *SURCHARGE NOT TO EXCEED 1.4 FOOT (FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY REQUIREMENT) CR LESSER HEIGHT I SPECIFIED BY STATE

CP-600-14
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david

From: "davidstebbins” <gavidstebbins@cox.ngt>
To: "david stebbins” <redavidstebbins@cox.net>
Sent: Thursday, Aprnil 12, 2007 3:57 PM

Subject: Fw: E-Mail from Homick to Steve Lindsay

----- Original Message ~----

From: "Patrick Hooper" <phooper@sandiego.gov>
To: <davidsiebbins(@cox.net>

Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2007 3:38 PM

Subject: E-Mail from Hornick to Steve Lindsay

>>> "Hornick, Michael” < michael hornick(@dhs.gov > 04/11/07 1:32 PM >>>
Steve,

After discussion with you regarding the "Stebbins" residence proposal, I'm
confident that city staff is pursuing a correct course of action with regard

to your own variance procedures, fioodplain management ordinance, and-
compliance with 44 CFR § 60.6, Variance and Exceptions. If you have any
further guestions concerning the NFIP, please call. Please keep me advised
concerning eventuai outcome. Kegaras,

Michael Hornick

FEMA RIX/NFIP

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
bakland, CA 94607

510-627-7260

|

4/12/2007
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Code of Federal Regulations k

Title 44, Volume 1

Revised as of October 1, 2003

From the U.S. Government Printing Office via GPO Access

CITE: 44CFR60.6

TITLE 4—-EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND ASSISTANCE

CHAPTER I-FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY

PART 60—CRITERIA FOR LAND MANAGEMENT AND USE-Table of Contents

Subpart A—Reguirements for Flood Plain Management Regulations
Sec. 60.6 Vaﬂanb :

(a) The Adminisfrator does not set fo@or granting variances from the

criteria set forth in Sec. 60.3, 60.4, and 60.5. The issuance of a variance is for flood plain
managexnent purposes only Insurance prenuum rates are determined by statute according to

o -
actuarial I‘lblﬁ and wil not oe .l.l.tULu.l..l.!:d. u_y Wil 5.|.sultm5 ot o varianecs, li".e CCI‘:"IP...!P.I?.‘}’ "'H'ﬂr

examining the applicant's hardships, shall approve or disapprove a request. While the granting
of variances generally is limited to a lot size less than one-half acre (as set forth in paragraph 3‘
(a)(2) of this section), deviations from that limitation may occur. However, as the lot size
increases beyond one-half acre, the technical justification required for issuing a variance
increases. The Administrator may review a community's findings justifying the granting of
variances, and if that review indicates a pattern inconsistent with the objectives of sound flood-
plain management, the Administrator may take appropriate action under Sec. 59.24(b) of this
subchapter. Variances may be issued for the repair or rehabilitafion of historic structures upon a
determination that the proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's
continued designation as a historic structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to
preserve the historic character and design of the structure. Procedures for the granting of

* variances by a community are as follows:

(1) Variances shall not be issued by a community within any designated regulatory »
floodway if any increase in flood levels during the base flood discharge would result;

(2) Variances may be issued by a community for new consiruction and substaniial |
improvements to be erected on a lot of one-half acre or less in size contiguous to and .
surrounded by lots with existing structures constructed below the base flood level, in
conformance with the procedures of paragraphs (a) (3), (4), (5) and (6} of this section;

(3) Variances shall only be issued by a community upon (i) a showing of good and
sufficient cause, (ii) a determination that failure to grant the variance would result -in-
exceptional hardship to the applicant, and (ili) a determination that the granting of a variance
will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, extraordinary
public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict with ~

existing local laws or ordinances;
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_ (4) Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the
minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford relief;

_(5) A community shall notify the apphcant in writing over the signature of a
community official that (i) the issuance of a variance to construct a structure below the base
flood level will result in increased premium rates for flood insurance up to amounts as high as
$25 for $100 of insurance coverage and (i) such construction below the base flood level
increases risks to life and property. Such notification shall be maintained with a record of all
variance actions as required in paragraph (a)(6) of this section; and

(6) A community shall (i) maintain a record of all variance actions, including
justification for their issuance, and (ii) report such vanances 1ssued in its annual or biennial
report submitted to the Administrator.

(7) Variances may be issued by a community for new construction and substantial
improvements and for other development necessary for the conduct of a functonally
dependent use provided that (i) the criteria of paragraphs (a)(1) through (a){4) of this section are
met, and (i) the structure or other development is protected by methods that minimize flood

damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety

(b)

(1) The requirement that each flood-prone, mudslide (i.e., mudflow)-prone, and flood-
related erosion prone community must adopt and submit adequate flood plain management
regulations as a condition of initiai and continued fiood insurance eligibility is statutory and
cannot be waived, and such regulations shall be adopted by a community within the time

" periods ‘specified in Sec.Sec. 60.3, 60.4 or Sec. 60.5. However, certain exceptions from the

standards contained in this subpart may be permitted where the Administrator recognizes that,

because of extraordinary circumstances, local conditions may render the application of certain
standards the cause for severe hardship and gross inequity for a particular COMINUNity.
Consequently, a community proposing the adoption of flood plain management regulations
which vary from the standards set forth in Sec. 60.3, 60.4, or Sec. 60.5, shall explain in writing to
the Administrator the nature and extent of and the reasons for the exception request and shall
include sufficient supporting économic, environmental, topographic, hydroiogic, and other
scientific and technical data, and data with respect to the Impact on public safety and the

environment.

{2) The Administrator shall prepare a Special Environmental Clearance to determine
whether the proposal for an exception under paragraph (b)(1) of this section will have
significant impact on the human environment. The decision whether an Environmental Impact
Statement or other environmental document will be prepared, will be made in accordance with
the procedures set out in 44 CFR part 10. Ninety or more days may be required for an
environmental quality clearance if the proposed exception will have significant impact on the
human environment thereby requiring an EIS.

{c) A community may propose flood plain managemeni measures which adopt standards for
floodproofed residential basements below the base flood level in zones A1-30, AH, AC, and AF
which are not subject to tidal flooding. Nothwithstanding the requirements of paragraph (b) of
this section the Administrator may approve the proposal provided that:
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(1) The community has demonstrated that areas of special flood hazard in which
basements will be permitted are subject to shallow and low velocity flooding and that there is
adequate flood warning time to ensure that all residents are notified of unpend.mg floods. For
the purposes of this paragraph flood characteristics must include:

(i) Flood depths that are five feet or less for developable lots that are
contiguous to land above the base fiood level and three feet or less for other lots;

(ii) Flood velocities that are five feet per second or less; and

{iif} Flood warmning times that are 12 hours or greater. Flood warning times of
two hours or greater may be approved if the community demonstrates that it has a flood .
warning system and emergency plan in operation that is adequate to ensure safe evacuation of
flood plain residents. :

(2} The community has adopted flood plain management measures that reqliire that
new construction and substantial improvements of residential structures with basements in

zones A1-30, AH, AQ, and AE shall:

(i) Be designed and built so that any basement area, together with attendant
utilities and sanitary faciliies below the floodproofed design level, is watertight with walls that
are impermeable to the passage of water without human intervention. Basement walls shall be
built with the capacity to resist hydrostatic and hydrodynamic loads and the effects of
buoyancy resulting from ﬂoodmg to the ﬂoodproofed de51gn level, and shall be designed so

a- nLn A —=)
that mirnirmas aa_mage wik occur from Acods at exceed that ievel, The A.J.uU\.L)_J;Wu:u dr_‘:uEJ.L

level shall be an elevation one foot above the level of the base flood where the differencs.
between the base flood and the 500-year fiood is three feet or less and two feet above the level of
the base flood where the difference is greater than three feet.

(i) Have the top of the floor of any basement area no lower than five feet
—_—

(iii) Have the area surrounding the structure on all sides filled to or above
the elevation of the base flood. Fill must be compacted with slopes protected by Vegetatwe
cover,

(iv) Have a registered professional engineer or architect develop or review
the building's structural design, specifications, and plans, including consideration of the depth,
velocity, and duration of flooding and tvpe and permeability of soils at the building site, and
certify that the basement design and methods of construction proposed are in accordance with
accepted standards of practice for meeting the provisions of this paragraph;

. {¥) Be inspected by the building inspector or other authorized representative
of the comununity to verify that the structure is built according to its design and those
provisions of this section which are verifiable.

[41 FR 46975, Oct. 26, 1976. Redesignated at 44 FR 31177, May 31, 1979, as amended at 48 FR 44543 and 44352,
Sept. 28, 1983; 49 FR 4751, Feb. 8, 1984, 50 FR 36025, Sept. 4, 1985; 51 FR 30308, Aug. 25, 1986; 54 FR 333550,

Aug. 15, 1989]
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4) Gross floor area includes enclosed exterior stairwells and enclosed
exterior elevator shafis.

(5) Gross floor area includes interior shafts such as elevator shafts, ‘
ventilation shafts, and other similar vertical shafts, interior stairwells,
ramps, and mechanical equipment rooms. Gross floor area includes
the area of the horizontal projection into the interior shaft of each floor
in pian view that is served by the elevator, shaft, stairweil, or ramp, as
shown in Diagram 113-02L.

Diagram 113-02L

Interior Stairwells and Vertical Shafts
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(6) Gross floor area includes on- ar above-grade parking srructures, garages,
and carports that are constructed and maintained with less than two
elevations of the element that are at least 7:> percent completely open, as

shown n Dsaorarn 1 13 02M
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PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. PC-XXXX
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 147134
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 389939
STEBBINS RESIDENCE [MMRP]

WHEREAS, DAVID STEBBINS, Owner/Permittee, filed an applicarion with the City of San
Diego for a permit to demolish an existing one-story duplex, and construct a new, three-story
single family residence above basement garage (as described in and by reference to the approved
Exhibits "A" and comresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permits No. 147134
and 389939), on portions of a 0.057-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 5166 West Point Loma Boulevard in the RM 2-4 Zone,

.Coastal Overlay Zone (appealable-area), Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, First Public

Roadway, Beach Parking Impact Overlay Zone, Airport Approach Overlay Zone, Airport
Environs Overlay Zone, and the 100-vear Flood-piain Overlay Zone, within the Ocean Beach
Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plar; ‘

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 14, Block 90 of Ocean Bay Beach Map’
No. 1189;

WHEREAS, on February &, 2007, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
Coastal Deveiopment Permit No. 147134, and Site Development Permit No. 389939, pursuant to
the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego; NGW, THEREFORE,

BE [T RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Planning Commission adopts the following written Findings, dated February 8, 2007,

FINDINGS:! ~ -

Coastal Development Permit - Section. 126.0708

1.  The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical access
way that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway identified in a
Local Coastal Pregram land use plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance
and protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified
in the Local Coastal Program land use plan.

All development would occur on private property, and would be within the 30-foot coastal height
limit. Additionally, the proposed project will not encroach upon any adjacent existing physical
access way used by the public nor will it adversely affect any proposed physical public accessway
identified in the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. The subject property is not located
within or near any designated public view corridors. Accordingly, the proposed project will not
impact any public views to or along the ocean or other scenic coastal areas as specified i the
Local Coastal Program land use plan. ’
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2.  The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensifive lands.

The project requires a Site Development Permit due to the presence of Environmentally Sensitive
Lands. The project proposes the demolition of an existing one-story, duplex and the consmuction
of a new three-story above basement single family residence. The City of San Diego conducted a
complete environmental review of this site. A Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared
for this project in accordance with State of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
guidelines, which preclude impact to these resources and Mitigation Monritoring and Reporting
Program (MMRP) would be implemented to reduce potential historical resources (archaeologv)

" impacts to a level below significance. Mitigation for archaeology was required as the project is
located in an area with a high potential for subsurface archaeological resources. The project site
is a relatively flat contains an exdsting structure, which is located approximately § feet above
mean sea level (AMSL). The project site 18 not located within or adjacent to the Muli-Habitat
Planning Area (MHPA) of the City’s Multipie Species Conservation Program. The project site is
located within an existing urbanized area. The proposed project was found to not have a
significant effect on the environment. Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not
adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands

3.  The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified Implementaﬁon

" Program.

City staff has reviewed the proposed project for conformity with the Local Coastal Program and
has determined it is consistent with the recommended land use, design guidelines, and
development standards in effect for this site per the adopted Ocean Beach Precise Plan and Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan which identfies the site for muiti-family residential use at 15-25
dwelling units per acre, the project as proposed wouid be consiructed at 17 dwelling units par
acre.

The proposed development is to demolish an existing one-story, duplex and construct 2 new
three-story above basement garage. The new structure will be constructed within the 100 Year
Floodplain (Special Fiood Hazard Area), and has a Base Flood Elevation of 9.6 feet mean sea
level. The resmictions on development within the floodplain require that the lowest floor,
including basement to be elevated at least 2 feet above the base flood elevation in accordance
with San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section §143.0146(C)(6), while the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) requires that the finished floor elevation be ar one or more feet
above the base flood elevation (BFE). This project is requesting a Site Development Permit to
allow a deviation to permit development of the residential structure, to be at 7.1 feet below the
Base Flood Elevation.

Staff supports the proposed deviation due to the development iimitations of the site and the
flood-proofing conditions that would be applied to the permit to construct the lower level below
the Base Flood Elevation. The deviation request will nat increase the overall structure height,

mass, and setbacks.

Page 8 0f 16
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The proposed development is located in an area designated as being between the first public road
and the Pacific Ocean, therefore views to the ocean shall be preserved. A visual corridor of not
less than the side yard setbacks will be preserved to protect views toward Dog Beach and the San
Diego River. In addition, this area is not designated as a view corridor or as a scenjc resource.
Public views to the ocean from this location will be maintained and potential public views from
the first public roadway will not be impacted altered by the development. Accordingly, the
proposed project will not impact any public views to or along the ocean or other scenic coastal
areas. The project meets the intent of the guidelines for the Coastal Overlay and Coastal Height
Limitation Overlay zones, and the Ocean Beach Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program
Addendum. Therefore, the proposed coastal development would conform with the certified
Local Coastal Program land use plan and, with an approved deviation, comply with all
regulations of the certified Impiementation Program.

4.  For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development between
the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the
Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public access and
public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The proposed development is to demolish an existing one-story, duplex and construct a new
three-story above basement garage. The subject property is designated as being between the first
public road and the Pacific Ocean within the Coastal Overlay Zone.

The proposed project site backs up to and is adjacent to the Ocean Beach Park, designated in the
Local Coastal Program as a public park and recreational area. Public access to the park area is
available at the end of Voltaire Street and West Point Loma Boulevard. All development would
occur on private property, therefore, the proposed project will not encroach upon the existing
physical access way used by the public. Adequate off-street parking spaces will be provided on-
site, thereby, eliminating any impacts to public parking. The proposed coastai deveiopment wiil
conform to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal
Act.

Site Develonment Permit - Section 126.0504(a}

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan;

The proposed deveiopment is to demolish an existung one-story, duplex and construct a new
three-story above basement garage. The project is within the 100-vear floodplain, and is
therefore within the Environmentally Sensitive Lands, requiring a Site Development Permit for
the deviation to the Special Flood Hazard Area, per the City's Environmentally Sensitive Lands
Regulations (SDMC Section 143.0110 Table 143-01A). The project is located in the appealable
Coastal Overlay Zone requiring 2 Coastal Development Permit. The proposed deveiopment is
located between the shoreline and the first public roadway; therefore views to the ocean shall be
preserved. This project is located in the RM-2-4 Zone. The RM-2-4 Zone permits 2 maximum
density of 1 dweliing unit for each 1,750 square feet of lot area. The project is in conformance
with the underlying zoning, and conforms to the required floor area ratio, parking and setbacks.
The proposed development will adhere to the required vard area setbacks pursuant to the Land
Development Code. A Deed Restriction is a condition of approval to preserve 2 visual corridor
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of not less than the side vard setbacks, in accordance with the requirements of San Diego
Municipal Code Section 132.0403(b). The bmldmg will be under the maximum 30-foot Coastal

Height Limit allowed by the zone.

The proposed project meets the intent, purpose, and goals of the underlying zone, and the Ocean
Beach Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program Addendum. Therefore, the prOposed
development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

p. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the ;fmblic health, safety, and

e

welfare;

The proposed development is to demolish an existing one-story, duplex and construct a new
1,749 square-foot, three-story single-family dwelling unit above an 819 square-foot basement
garage resulting in a 2,563 square-foot structure, hardscape, landscape on a 2,500 square-foot
site. The present units to be demolished may contamn asbestos and iead-based paint and it couid
potentially pose a risk to humar heath and public safety. All demolition activities must be

. conducted in accordance with the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD)
and the California Code of Reguiations Title 8 and 17 regarding the handiing and disposal of
asbestos-containing materials and lead-based paints. Therefore, special procedures during
demolition shall be followed. As a condinon of the permit, Notice is to be provided to the Air
Pollution Control District prior to demolition. Fallu.re to meet these requirements would result in
the issuance of a WNotice of Viclation.

The permit as conditioned, shall floodproof all structures subject to inundation. The
floodproofed structures must be constructed to meet the reguirements of the Federal Insurance
Administration’s Technical Bulletin 3-93. The permit conditions added, to flood-proof the
basement garage to the required height above grade, have been determined necessary to avoid
potentially adverse impacts upon the health, safety and general welfare of persons residing in the
area. All site drainage from the proposed development would be directed away from the adjacent
properties into existing public drainage system located on West Pomt Loma Boulevard via a
‘sump putnp and sidewalk undertain”

Based on the above, human heaith and public safety impacts due to the demolition of the existing
structure on site would be below a level of significant, and a Notice to the SDAPCD is required
and would be added as a permit condition. Therefore, the proposed development will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulatmns of the Land Development
Code;

The proposed development includes the demolition of an existing single-level, 1,250 square-foot
duplex residence and construction of a new 1749 square-foot three-level single dwelling unit
with a subterranean parking garage. The project area is mapped within the 100 Year Floodplain
{Special Flood Hazard Area), and has 2 Base Flood Elevation of 9.6 feet mean sea level. The
restrictions on development within the floodplain require that the lowest floor, including
basement to be elevated at least 2 feet above the base flood elevation in accordance with San
Diego Mumc:1pal Code (SDMC) section §143.0146(C)(6), while the Federal Emergency
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Management Agency (FEMA) requires that the finished floor elevation be at one ot more feet
above the base flood elevation (BFE), which would effectively render the ground floor
uninhabitable for most properties in this area. In addition, the lot is sub-standard in that it is only
2,500 square feet in area where the minimum lot size alowed by the zone is 6,000 square feet.
Additionally, the RM-2-4 zone requires that 25 percent of FAR be utilized for parking, unless the
parking is provided underground. Therefore, the project is requesting a deviation to allow
development of the residential structure, to be at 7.1 feet below the Base Fiood Eievation. All

~ structures subject to inundation shall be flood-proofed, and must be consmucted to mest the
requirements of the Federal Insurance Administration's Technical Bulletin 3-93.

An approved Site Development Permit would allow the deviation and would be consistent with
the Land Developemnt Code. Thus, the proposed project meets the intent, purpese, and goals of
the underlying zone, and the Ocean Beach Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program Addendurn,
and complies to the maximum extent feasible with the regulations of the Land Development
Code. Therefore, the proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use

plan. .
Sugblémental Findings. Environmentally Sensitive Landé{b)

1.  The site is physically suitable for the design and siting of the proposed development
and the development will result in minimum disturbance to environmentailty sensitive -

IS »
T I

The project site is immediately south of the San Diego River mouth outfall at the Pacific Ocean
and located within the 100 vear floodplain and is therefore considered environmentally sensitive
land, requiring a Site Development Permit for the deviation to the Special Flood Hazard Area.
However, the previous site grading and construction of the existing duplex have completely
distarbed the site. The property is reiatively flal and does noi weiude any sensiiive Wpographical
or biological resources. The site is neither within nor adjacent to Multi-Habitat Planning Area
{MHPA) lands. A Mitigated Negative Declaration dated November 2, 2006, has been prepared

.- for this project in-accordance with State CEQA guidelines, and a Mitigation, Monitoring and
Reporting Program is required for Archaeological Resources to reduce any potential impacts to
below a level of significance. :

A geotechnical analysis was prepared to address the liguefaction issue. This report concluded
that the site is considered suitable for the proposed development provided the conditions in the
Geotechnical Investigation Report are implemented. Therefore, the site is physically suitable for
the design and siting of the proposed development and the development will result in minimum
disturbance to environmentally sensitive lands.

2 The proposed development will minimize the alteratiorn of land forms and will not

-

result in undue risk from geologic and erosional forces, flood hazards, or fire hzzards;

The proposed project will be sited on a 2,500 sqf;are-foot, developed lot. The majority of the site
is relatively flat at 8 feet above MSL across an approximately 25 foot x 100 foot lot. The -
proposed development surrounded by existing residential development, within a seismically
active region of California, and therefore, the potential exists for geologic hazards, such as
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earthquakes and ground failure. Proper engineering design of the new structures would minirnize
potential for geologic impacts from regional hazards.

On site grading would occur for excavation-of the building foundation and basement. The
subterranean garage, which would have a depth of 6 feet below existing grades, would be at least
two feet below the high groundwater table. However, the subject site is no greater danger from
flooding than the adjacent, already developed sites and the proposed design mitigates potential
flood related damage to the principal residential structure by raising the required living space
floor area above the flood line per FEMA requirements, and flood-proof all structures subject to
inundation i accordance with Technical Bulletin 3-93 of the Federal Insurance Administration.
Therefore, the proposed development will not result in undue risk from geologic and erosional
forces, flood hazards, or fire hazards,

3.  The proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts on
any adjacent environmentally sensitive lands;

The project site is within the 100 year fioodplain and is therefore considersd environmentally
sensitive land. However, the previous site grading and construction of the existing duplex have
completely disturbed the site. The property is relatively flat with an elevation of 8 feet above
mean sea level and does not include any sensitive topographical or biclogical resources. The site
is neither within nor adjacent to Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) lands. A Mitigated
Negative Deciaration dated Woverber 2, 2606, has been prepared Tor this project 1 accordance
with State CEQA guidelines, and a Mitigation, Moritoring and Reporting Program is required
for Archaeological Resources to reduce any potential impacts to below a level of significance.
Thus, with the impiementation of the conditions in the Geotechnicai Investigation the proposed
project should not adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands.

4. The proposed development will be comsistent with the City of San Diego’s Multipie
species Conservation Program (MSCP) and subarea plan;

The projéct proposes the demolition of the existing duplex and construction of a three-level
single dwelling unit with a subterranean parking garage. The project site is south of, but not
adjacent to, the Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP), Multiple Habitat Planning
Area (MHPA) of the San Diego River floodway. Therefore, the project does not need to show
conststency with Multiple Species Conservation Program Subarea Plan.

5.  The proposed deveiopment will not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or
adversely impact local shoreline sand supply; and

The subject property is located approximately 450 feet away from the edge of the public beach,
and is separated from the shoreline by a city parking lot. All site drainage from the proposed
development would be directed away from the adjacent properdes into existing public drainage
system located on West Point Loma Boulevard via a sump pump and sidewaik underlain.
Therefore, the proposed development will not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or
adversely impact local shoreline sand supply.
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6. The nature and extent of mitigation required as a condition of the permit is
reasonably related to, and calculated to alleviate, negative impacts created by the proposed

development.

The project proposes the demolition of the existing duplex and construction of a three-level
single dwelling unit with a subterranean parking garage. An environmental analysis was
performed and Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) No. 51076 was prepared, which would
mitigate potentially significant archaeological resource impacts to below a level of significance.
The MND also discusses the location of the project being within the 100-year floodplain of the

- San Diego River according to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) map. The

permit and MMRP prepared for this project inciude conditions, environmental mitigation
measures, and exhibits of approval relevant to achieving compliance with the applicable
regulations of the Municipal Code in effect for this project. These conditions have been
determined necessary to avoid potentially adverse impacts upon the health, safety and general
welfare of persons residing or working in the area. These conditions include requirements
pertaining to landscape standards, noise, lighting restrictions, public view, public right of way
improverents, flood-proofing the structure and raising the habitable space above flood line,
which provides evidence that the impact is not significant or is otherwise mitigated to below a
level of significance. Therefore, the nature and exient of mitigation required as a condition of the
permit is reasonably related to, and calculated to allevzate negative u:npacts created by the

proposed development.

Supplemental Findings, Environmentallv Sensitive Lands Deviations(c

1.  There are no feasible measures that can further minimize the potential adverse affects
on environmentally sensitive lands; and

The project area is mapped within the 100-year floodplain and the restrictions on development
within the floodplain require that the first floor be 2 feet above the base flood elevation. The
sub-standard lot of 2,500 square fest is less than 42% of the minimum area required for a legai
lot in the RM-2:4 zone. These conditions and the fact that 25 percent 6f the 0.70 floor area ratio
(FAR) allowed by the zone is required 10 be used for parking, unless the parking is provided
underground, ied the applicant to provide an underground garage that wili be flood proofed
according to the requirements of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in order
to avoid having part of the ground floor level devoted to parking, which, in tarn, would have
drastically reduced habitable space. The project proposal includes a modest increase in square
footage from 1,250 to 1,749 and to allow for development to be below the base flood elevation.
Raising the finished floor elevation two fest above the BFE will not change the situation with
regard to any adverse effects. The property is protected by a levee from floods that may come
from the San Diego River. Any flooding would be of a low velocity and shaliow and more likely
from run off from the hill above Ocean Beach than from the river or the ocean.

Building the structure below the BFE or two-feet above, will not have implications to
environmentally sensitive lands, therefore there are no feasible measures that can further
minimize the potential adverse affects on environmentally sensitive lands.

Page 13 of 16

>\



002742

2 The proposed deviation is the minimum necessary to afford relief from special

-

circumstances or conditions of the land, not of the applicant’s making

The proposed development is taking place within the 100 Year Fioodplain (Special Flood
Hazard Area), and the proposed new development is not in conformance with SDMC section
§143.0146(C)(6) which requires a development within a Specia! Flood Hazard Area to have the
lowest floor, including basement, elevated at least 2 feet above the base flood elevation. The
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires that the finished floor elevation be at
one or more feet above the base fiood elevaton (BFE). This project 1s requesting a deviation to
allow development of the residential structure, o be at 7.1 feet below the Base Flood Elevation.
The subterranean garage, which would have a depth of 6 feet below existing grades, would be at
least two feet below the high groundwater table. However, all structures subject to inundation
shall be flood-proofed and meet the requirements of the Federal Insurance Administration's
Technical Bulletn 3-93. The proposed basement parking area is the minimum necessary to
exclude the parking from the FAR, to allow for 2 reasonably sized residence on this sub-standard
lot. In addition, the applicant states that there is hydrological evidence that flooding if any that
may occur in a 100 vears flood event would be minor and easily handled by the proposed flood
proofing. The property is protected by a levee from floods that may come from the San Diego
River. Flooding in this area would be due to lack of capacity of the storm water sysiem.
Flooding in a 100 vear event in this area is very low velocity (ponding only) doss not come from
the river or the beach as is commonly believed but from run off from the swreets on the hill above
ocean beach. Additionally, there is evidence that recent and significant storm water repairs in
this area should significantly reduce the already low risk. The proposed BFE will not have an.
adverse effect on environmentally sensitive lands and provide the minimum necessary to afford
relief from special circumstances or conditions of the land. '

Sunniemental Findings. Environmentallv Sensitive Lands Deviation from Federal
Emergency Management Agency Reculations(d)

1. The City engineer has determined that the proposed development, within any
designated floodway will not result in an increase flood levels during the base fiood
discharge; '

The proposed development including the flood-proofed basement garage is taking place within
the 100 Year Floodplain and not within the Floodway. Therefore, this finding is not applicable
to the subject project..

2. The City ergineer has determined that the deviation would not result in additional

threats to the public safety, extraordinary public expense, or create a public nuisance.
The proposed development is to demolish an existing one-story, duplex and construct 2 new
1,749 square-foot, three-story single-family dwelling unit above an 819 square-foot basement

garage. The permit as conditioned, shall flood-proof ali structures subject to inundation. The
owner shall bear alil costs of flood-proofing, and there will be no expense to the city.

Page 14 of 16
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The City Engineer has determined that the deviation to allow the structure to be built under the
BFE rather than 2°-0" above as required by the Land Development Code will not cause an
increase in the fliood height. The elevation requirement of the Land Development Code is for the
protection of the structures and its contents. Lessening that requirement does not result in
additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, or create a public nuisance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning
Commission, Coastal Development Parmit No. 147134 and Site Development Permit No.

389939 are hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee,
in the form, exhibits, terms and condirions as set forth in Permit No. 147134/389939, a copy of

which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. -

LATLA ISKANDAR
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Job Order No. 42-3454

ce: Legislative Recorder, Planning Department

Page 15 of 16
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002747 ROBERT J. CALLAHAN
ATTORMNEY AT Law
SUITE 1 462
E3 WesT JASRESN BOULEVARD
SHicAGD, NLINSIE BOEDA

PHONE (31 2) D22-9000
FAX {312) 487-128%

April 18, 2007
RE: 5166 W. Point Loma
San DMego City Council

202 C Street, 12% Floor
$an Diego, Ca. 92101

Dear Council,

I am writing this lettsr to express my support for David Stebbins and the proposed

i~

ownerof 51284 and 5184 34 W, Point Loms. I

tet

in
et

&6 W

R

‘o
Q.
3

t.

™ neyian
W) e

with David personaily, and he has provided me with the proposed plans and relgted
dcumentation. Iaiso previously attended the meeting of the Ocean Beach planning bosrd to
e (press my support of the project. 1am full aware of the compiexities of the building process
- &I fully support Mr. Stebbins axd the propased project:

1 am currently residing out of state or I would appesr personally at the councii hearing. I
D an to spcnd my retirement vears in Ocesn Bm@ and I belteve that David's project will bs an
a: set to the Ocean Beach community. lt patticularfy will be an improvemsnt to the ares which
W 25 S0ME Years ago described to me as “crack alley”. Tam available &t any time if you bave any
quiestions or need gssistance with this issue,

Sinecerely,

ot

Robert J. Callahan

22 B TOTAL P.B2 -
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david

From: "davidstebbins" <davidstebbins@cox.net>
To: "david stebbins” <redavidstebbins@cox.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2007 11:37 PM

Subject: Fw: Lefter of Support

—-- Qriginal Message ——

From: Sanchez. Mira

To: DavidStebbins@cox. net

Sent: Monday, April 18, 2007 12:41 PM
Subject: Lefter of Support

Date: April 16, 2007

Dear OB Planning Commission, .

My name is Mira L. Sanchez and | am the owner (8 years now) of 5172 West Pt. Loma Bivd and wanted to write
yau this letter supporting David Stebbin's house remodel project. | have seen the concept drawings and can only
say that this would do a great deal for us as homeowners and for the beautification of OB.

Its ime that the area sees some gentrification and David's project ié a step in the right direction.

| cgnnot nersanaiiv be on hand to support the next meeting, but ask that vou accept this letter 2s my support and
approval of David’s project. :

Regards,

Mira L. Sanchez

Intet Corporation

Optical Platform Division
Commodity Manager
510-578-5828
858-705-0327 (cell)

mira.sanchez@inisi.com

22

4/18/2007
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April 22, 2007

To: Councilman Kevin Faulconer
202 T St ms #10
San Diego,Ca. 82101

CC to: David Stehbins
4848 Voltaire St Ste 1-A
San Disgs, Ca. 92107
Dear Mr. Faulconer,

My wife and { own the propenty directly next door to Mr. Stebbins proposed project. Our
address is 5164 W, Point Loma Blvd. As you Know, our lot and structure are essentially identical,
We are in favar of Mr. Stebbins plans to improve his proparty. We alss feel this will be a banefit tn

the community. We would very much like to se2 the structurss on both sides of us follow his leed.

To my knowiedge, these one story structures were built in the 50's and are over due for
kEnprovement

Alvin and Joan Cox

PS; We atfended Michas! Aguirre's talk at the San Diego Yacht and the open day ceremonies and
noted your attsndance at both. Thank you very much for your work with sur beautiful city and our

e bk i the
wachtt i,

2'2,1)

gl WAET:#B iPEe <2

ey gl S22 618 ¢ TON X3 XOD NSO aNe T

RN TE



502752

TO: Whom It May Concern

lama proberty owner in Ocean Beach. I support the project known as The Stebbins residence
(pts531076) located at 5166 W. Point Loma Blvd. ’ '

I ask that you vote in favor of this project.

L. .
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TO: Whom It May Concern

I am a property owner in Ocean Beach. I support the project known as The Stebbins residence
(pts51076) located at 5166 W. Point Loma Blvd.

I ask that you vote in favor of this project.

-2 ok
dated
j'/% M/’Zf'”/féé/?‘ﬁ--
adresss
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TQ: Whom It May Concern

I am a property owner in Ocean Beach I support the project known as The-Stebbins residence
(pts31076) located at 5166 W. Point Loma Blvd.

I ask that you vote in favor of this project.

o ‘//Z‘b’/a G .

= |
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Stebbins Residence

Project No, 51076

Ocean Beach Community

Appeal of the Rlanning Commission’s decision

Planning Commission approvéd the project by a
vote of 6-0-1.

+ March 4, 2007

Staff Response’
Conforms with Land Development Code

Cansistent with the Land Use

Deviation Substantiated

The permit conditions applied to this
acti_on are appropriate -

Tuesday, May 22, 2007
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Project Scope

+ Site Features

> Developed with 2-gwaelling units dupiex structure.
> No off-straet parking spaces.

+ Project Features

» Damofition of an existing one-story dupiex.
> Construction of a three-story single family residence

Development Services Department
Project Management

@ Aerial Photo
FIERRSA RESDENCE - PROJECT NUMBER 510%
$16E W, Fuiml Lamma B, ﬁ' 5

Development Services Department
Project Managamant

Tuesday, May 22, 2007

(%)
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Developmant Sarvices Department
Broject Management

it Plan

Devslopment Services Departmant
Frojsst Managemen!

Frontand foeur Slaruilons
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Devslopmant Sarvices Department
Projeci Management
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Tuesday, May 22, 2007
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Development Servicas Capartmant
Project Managament
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Project Managemant
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Development Sarvices Departmant
Praject Managemsnt

Ocean Beach Precise Plan
Recommendation

*+ The Ocean Beach Planning Board
reviewed the project on July 5, 2006.

* There were two motlons concemmg this

Staff Recommendation

+ Deny the appeai and
+ APPROVE Coastal Developmeant Permit No.
147134

- mests Findiogs

APPROVE Slte Development Parmit Na. 38933%

ERTJFX»:IM] igata BgatlvaaDaclamf.
AT ‘T‘r‘.wﬁa;m .

Tuesday, May 22, 2007




HE AKIQ@& ﬁﬁ?RINGSl May 22 Hearing RE Stebbins Residence Costal Development Permit
No. 147134 :

From:  "Darin Ricco" <darin.ricco{@century?l.com>

Tao: <hearingsI@sandiego.gov>

Date: 5/8/2007 1:25 PM

Subject: May 22 Hearing RE Stebbins Residence Costal Development Permit No. 147134

Dear City Council,

This letter is written to show my strong disapproval of the Planning Commission’s decision in
approving an application for a CDP and & SDP for the construction of a three story residence at
5166 West Point Loma Blvd. This biock of West Point Loma Blvd that 5166 is located on consists of
entirely one story duplexes that are adjacent to the grass area acress the parking lot from dog
beach. This grass area is used as a gathering place, picnic area, dog walking area and overall nice
place to enjoy the San Diego weather. The row of duplexes each have their charming
characteristics developed over the years by their owners and biend intc the Ocean Beach scenery.
The construction of such a large home on a small 2500 sq. ft. lot would disturb the balance of this
area. From the other side of 5166 West P.L. Blvd., looking towards the beach, locals are able to
see the palm trees and sail boat masts over the row of duplexes giving the area that unique beach
fee| that everyone moves here and visits here for. The construction of a three story home would
not only biock this coveted view loved by many loczls and tourists atike, but wouid destroy the
harmony of the bitock both visually and, during construction, acoustically. The construction could
furthermore deter tourists from coming to Ocean Beach, Dog Beach specifically, and they could
decide upon another beach in the stead, taking away from the iocal economy. -Lastly, if this project
is approved, it would undoubtedly pave the way for the other cwners on the block to do the same
leading to more construction, more eyesores, less views, more noise pollution, less tourists, less
revenue, and an overall destruction of the peace and harmony we have come to jove by Dog
Beach. I, Darin Ricco, as a resident of Dog Beach for over five years, and as a real estate agent
myself, know the value of neighborhood pride. This project threatens to destroy that pride, and
this is why I am strongly opposed to Stebbins Residence project. Thank you for listaning to my

thoughts and opinion.
Darin Ricco/Reaitor

£1-845-8249

darin.ricco@century21.com

file://C:\temp\GW}00001 HTM © 5/8/2007
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May 17, 2007

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
ATTN: CITY CLERK
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
202 “C” STREET

S5AN DIEGO, CA 92101-3862
MAIL STSTION 2A

RE: STEBBINS RESIDENCE PROJECT NO. #51076
APPEAL TO CITY COUNCIL

Dear Mr. Sanders, City Council, and City of San Diego Development Services
Staff:

We are asking you to not approve the STEBBINS RESIDENCE PROIECT #51076,
on the basis of the bulk and scale of the proposed project, as it would not be in

e linmean it Has Mieane- Dn—\—-L Pummrom P aen allm miiicen oo -0 1 J Y
Che A hd r’AA.UI.A.l.\- Frithe LAl e C@ui WTHWLL 4 4 Swio 4 dehd by LAY \4, [ \_LLLJ L‘.'—ll.\_

We are also asking you not to approve this project on the basis of the devaition
from the regulations for Special Flood Hazard Areas, (the mouth of the San
Diego River Flood Channel), to permit development of this residential structure

at 7.1 feet below the Bace pinnﬂ Flevaton n-ﬂ-\ova o f')) foot abave the Base

Flood Elevation is required.

We are asking that you please take a closer look at this project and to be aware of
the environmental sensitive mitigating factors, involved in approving this
project, as proposed, for the City of San Diego.

Thank you for your consideration, on this matter.
Sincerely,
Nancy Taylor

Elected Member of Ocean Beach Planning Board -
District One '
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HEARINGS1 HEARINGSI - RE: STEBBINS RESIDENCE- PROJECT #351076 CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC HEARING APPEAL MAY 22, 2007 |

Fromy: v -"Jadle Gawronski" <jgawronski@earthlink.net>

To: "Nancy Taylor' <ntaylorl7@cox.net>, <Hearingsl@sandiego.gov>

Date: 5/17/2007 8:02 PM

Subject: RE: STEBBINS RESIDENCE- PROJECT #51076 CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
APPEAL MAY 22, 2007

CcC: "Bill Wilson" <wmwilson322@hotmail.com>, ""Landry Watson™
<dro_watson@yahoo.com>, <cityattorney(@sandiego.gov>, "Amanda Lopez"
<amandalopez27(@yahoo.com>, "Andra Loo" <obandra@yahoo.com>, "Bill Bushe'"
<billbushe@yahoo.com>, "Brittany Taylor" <BT1118@aol.com>, "Craig Klein"
<craigkleinl @cox.net>, "'George Murphy'" <obgeorge@nethere.com>, "Giovanni Ingolia"
<gingolia@hotmail.com>, "Joshua Richman" <jjrichman@gmail.com>, "Michael Taylor"
<mdtaylor@marcusrnillichap.com>, ""Shane Finneran" <shane@wavelengthclothing.com>,
“"Tom Gawronski'" <tgawronski@earthlink.net>, "Vance Spurrier” <obvance@yahoo.com>

Hi Nancy, Thank you very much for sending this out. | am one hundred percent in agreement with the position
you have expressed. |'ve added Mike Aguirre’s address since this has some’iegal implications for ignoring the
FEMA guidelines. .

Unfortunately i will be in Turkey and unavailable for this hearing.

- Jane

From: Nancy Taylor [mailto:ntaylorl7@cox.net}

Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2067 7:23 PM

To: Hearingsi@sandiego.gov

Cc: Bill Wilson; Landry Watson; Jane Gawronski

SubJect STEBBINS RESIDENCE- PROJECT #51076 CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING APPEAL MAY 22, 2007

file://C:Memp\GW}00001.HTM : 5/18/2007
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From: <nsusernd@turing.sannef.gov>
To: . scityclerk@sandiego.gov>
Date: 5/21/2007 9:45:40 PM
- Subject: " . San Diege City Council Meeting Agenda Comment Form

San Diego City Council 'Meeting Agenda Comment Form
Submitted on-Monday, May 21, 2007 &t 21:45:20

name: Michelle Y. Ward

e-rmail; michelleyward@hotmail.com
‘acddress: 5072 Rebe! Rd. |
-city: San Diegéz

state: CA

zip: 92117

areacode: 855

telephone: 354-3188

3

e San

n

alils v L
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L.

agendaitem: item #334 Tuesday May 2Znd

comments:
| am in favor of Ite_m 234, Stebbins residence.

~Ocean Beach hasn't changed much at all since the fate 70's. There are several parts of OB that has
grown and changed with the times. This section of OB has somehow remained to stay pretty much the
same and has becomes somewhat rigid in its ways. it is time that it too starts its metamorphesis into g
more stable appearing community.

OB has always prided its salf in'bamg “family” like to its fellow OB’ecions. Unfortunately by Mr. Watson's
opposition and appeal 1o this prOJnct he is putting forth the image that is quite hypocritical of what he .
himself said in earlier testimony in regards to the family feeling in the neighborhood. Apparently he does
not include Mr Stebbins in this “family”.

The project has passnd the sniff test with Staff in regards to past concerns re: flood proofing, bulk/scale,
etc. Mr..Stebbins has done a stellar job at designing a structure that will both be pleasant to the sye in the
community and be comforiable as a home. This project can oniy set new standards for Ocnan Beach and
by this the Ocean Beach communlty shouid be gra‘fnfu

REMOTE_ADDRJBBE?.SSZ‘I39
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From: "Kathleen Blavatt" <kblavatt@cox.net>
To: <cityclerk@sandiego.gov>

Date: 6/18/2007 6:35:20 PM

Subject: Tuesday, June 18, 2007 ITEM-331

Dear Council Members Scott Peters, Kevin Faulcner, Toni Atkins, Tony Young,
Brian Maienschein, Donna Frye, Jim Madaffer, Ben Hueso
CC. San Diego City Clerk

Please adopt a resolution to grant the appeal on the Tuesday, June 18, 2007
ITEM-331: Stebbins Residence.

This project has become a major topic of conversation and concern in the
Ocean Beach Community. The many residents that have spoken to me feel this
resident goes against the community character/community plan, and is also a
problem that it is the flood plan.

| have had an office and lived on Ocean Beach off and on for a number of
years. The flood concern is a major problem that the City must not ignore. |
have personally seen the problems and major damaged caused in the blocks
near the beaches on OB.

During El Nino there was water over 2 ft. high racing down these streets.
The infrastructure here can { handle big floods.

Setting precedence to build underground garages is a bad idea for both the
City and residence.

A few years back, Gail Goldberg ran a workshop on what the residences Ocean
Beach wanted to see in their Community Plan. *Keeping the Character of Ocean
Beach# was high on the list. This was also made clear years earlier when
hundreds of residence came out and opposed becoming a Redevelopment Project.

Ocean Beach has cleaned up but itself, yet still retains its beach community
character, history, mom and pop shopsS.. itis truly a village.

Dog Beach was rated one of the *Top 10 Beaches in Californiaty. It feels like
all people are welcome there. The surrcunding smaller single and double
story homes help make it feel approachable. Large bulky homes could take
away from classic beach town appeal that attracts tourist and San Diegans to
this part of OB.

Landry Watson has laid out the many legal, environmental and community s
reasons for opposing such a project. Please grant the appeal.

Sincerely,

Kathleen Blavatt, Ocean Beach
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